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HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS UST 

1. Explanation of codes 

1) "*" mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change". 

2) "01" .................. refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

• "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 
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~F.:-_NQ __ ~D'IE-___ fA![ ~o_. __________ ~ J _ s_ ~ _R_ I_ f _T_ t .9 _ N ____________ I: __ ~ __ )I __ f ________ 9ty __ 

1 236-00208 SIDE PLATE ·w1;i 
2 236-00307 FACE PLATE :J.';1:J 
3 236-00406 FACE PLATE PACKING :,l';{;t/1· ,'\''; 
4 236-00505 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 'fyt•y·JJ/1°-
5 236-00604 PULLEY COVER 7"-9-JJI\· -
6 236-00103 BED S100 A ,-,.·;w,,t1'7A I 
7 236-00802 BED STUD B ,.,_. ,,}. o/f1ryB I 
8 229-54705 CORD FIXING METAL FITTING ::H·}:J."/Jt?' 2 
9 236-01305 AIR-DISCHARGING CAP I7-itHt17° I 

10 22!!-02506 FACE PLATE :,1';1Jl!To/39/I• '; 1 
11 400-22407 CORD HOLDER J-F ;ff:i: I 
12 07 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM. J,; 91:ll(?~) 1 
13 08 229-02753 SLIDE PLATE ASII. i .. · 91:J(:7';.) 1 · 
14 07 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE i,.- 91:ll (1) 
15 08 229-02704 SLIDE PLATE A'-0 91:ll (I) 
16 229-01300 SLIDE PLAIE SPRING i .. • 9f?i-11'# (1) 
17 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 t'7i,· 3/32-56 L=l. 9 (2) 
18 Cll-3002000-03 ATTENTION LABEL it· !Fil. h!l{o/-il(31. 5) I 
19 229-02605 RULER STOP SEAT o/° 3')'\'0 }:J.t· 1 
20 229-01409 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP 119;1;· ')!1!7:J.Mc\'ro/T 1 
21 83538-112-000 OIL RE10RN 10BE HOLDER 1JY91i) 11· {7' ;ffI 
22 04 Cll-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL., 3 (SMALL). 7Yt 0 Y7"-0 JI 3(73'7) 
23 05 Cll-3002000-0 I ATTENTION SEAL 1t 0 7"/J0 f2!1{o/-il(16) 
24 02 Cll-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1 ( SMALL J • l'Jt· Y7"-0 II, 1 (,39) 
25 02 Cll-3002000-BI LABEL(16) 11J~J~h!IO-M 16 J 
26 SL-6052692-1 N BOLi :f' ii' ~!i¥u'lii:71f;f !IF 4 
27 SS-2l!0915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8. 5 vO'7iJ· 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 
28 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 vMn,· 11/64-40 L=8. 5 I 
29 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 t .. ·.w 11/64-40 L=7 l 
30 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 7"-0 io/· 3/16-28 L=6 I 
31 Ss-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L-9 t"-' :.r 3/16-28 L=9 7 
32 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t"· tr 3/16-28 L=9 3 
33 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 f"-0 ir 3/16-28 L=9 l 
34 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 t"· ir 15/64-28 L=9 2 
35 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 7"-0 i,· I 5/64-28 L=9 2 
36 SS-'lll0540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 11,i£t7;i::}· 11/64-40 L- 5 2 
37 TA-11850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG };,lt'; 1 
38 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG }:,It'; 1 
39 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 L=4 };,ltY D=l2.5 L=4 l 
40 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=l2. 5 L=4 }:J.t'; D=l2 .5 L=4 2 
41 IA-1250705-RO ROBBER PLUG F;l'b l 
42 TA-1270502-R0 RUBBER PLUG }:J.tY 2 
43 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG ),;,lj:'; I 
44 06 1!6022-350-AAA RESISTOR PACK AA AS!!. 'i'{J,)11· 'J'!AA'lc$. l 
45 09 116022-350-AAL RESISTOR PACK AL ASII. 'j{:1911· ??AL'Js. 1 
46 05 116022-350-AAF RESJSIOR PACK AF ASM. 7-{J?/1° jl?A}'?~ l 
47 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl t'7t° -J/

0 i 5XI 0. 5Xl l 
48 *05 Cll-6001001-01 WEEE !!ARK LABEL S WEEE '?-? 7"-0 

II, S l 
49 236-27359 THREAD TENSION ASII. {}f3'Jo/(!I~) 1 
50 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT {}f3'Jo/t1} (1) 
51 B3115-552-00o TENS!ON P0S1 -M1-, i!i' - (IJ 
52 B3120-125 -000 ROTATING STOPPER 1}f3-o/1'7 "/J-(7';}0 t (l) 
53 B3l26-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {}f3-o/Jj (2) 
54 B3123-012-000 TAKE-UP SPRING -fHY11·i (l) 
55 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING {}f3-o/11· -1 A (1) 
56 B3132-552-000 THREAD 1ENSION DlSK PRESSER -/Ff3-Y 'b;f:f:I {I) 
57 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET {}f3-7 *. -l!· -( (1) 
58 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 };,ti,· 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1) 
59 236-26104 ARI! THREAD GUIDE A 7-J.,(}r;t{A I 
60 229-20607 ARM THREAD GU IDE B 7-A-(rY'Jt{B 1 
61 22!1-45463 'IHREAD 1ENSJON ASM. , NO. l !i' f0'1Ff31i,WO I 
62 229-45414 THREAD TENS I ON POST ;i· -( {f1}f3')J:j;• IJ (1) 
63 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE ;t· Hf1rf3>'Jo/7'Jt1 (I) 
64 229-45505 THREAD TENS I ON SPRING l!0 -(-(f{),f3!1,/\ 0 t (I) 
65 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT ;i· HfHf3')o/t?} (I) 
66 229-45802 rRREAD 'IENSION DISK !i' ,(,(f{Ff11iH' 7 (2) 
6'1 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 7"-0 ij,• 11/64-40 L=7 I 
68 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 tn,· 11/64-40 L=6 I 
69 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 tj:;j,• 11/64-40 L=6 l 
70 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 };,tir 15/64-28 L=7 l 
71 236-38059 SAFETY SW11CH AS!!. 1H' ~M"JfU,) 1 
72 236-38000 SAFETY SWITCH BASE 7Yt 0 Y"M1f'J.° { (I) 
73 236-38109 SAFETY SWITCH ARM l';t 0 'JM1fry7• (!) 
74 236-38208 SAFETY SWITCH SPRING 7'Jt· 'JMtfW J11· i (1) 
75 236-38307 SAFETY SWITCH ARI! SHAFT 7'Jt 0 YA{1f?7°J7Yo/ 0 'J (1) 
76 236-38406 SAFE! r SWI ICR NUT 1w~A-1mmi (I) 
77 236-38554 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASM. l'Jt·'Ji{,f:1-r· ('Jc$.) (1) 
78 EA-9500B0I-00 CABLE BAND Y?t'J/1° Yr0 (1) 
79 Sll-4021201-SC SCREW 112 L=l2 f'- 0 :1io/· M2 L=l2 (2) 
80 10 229-01805 GROUND MARK ?·7';}°'1-'J 1 
81 ss-4IIOGI5-sr SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 f,-,.' :1:i:,· 11764-40 L=6 ! 
82 236-29900 AIR-DISCHARGING Il-i!'\' 1 
83 R0-0801502-00 RUBBER RING 09';'J° I 
84 83118-552-F00 TENSION RELEASING PIN -(}1/1,:,! t· '; F 1 
85 01 B!l09-012-!0B THROAT PLATE (I) /\9{;t 1 l 
86 02 110-28008 IHR0AI PLA1E IIH?i- r-
87 03 B1109-552-000 THROAT PLATE 119{,'J l 
88 SS-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t"· i,· 3/16-28 L=l2 1 
89 10 236-01057 EARTH CORD ASM. 7-n-}· (?~) 1 
90 10 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/ 16-28 L=6 t"- 0 i,· 3/16-28 L=6 I 

NOTE (i1iic) 0 1 ..•• FOR JE, GENERAL EXPORT JE,-119:litltllJ'll 
02 .•.• FOR USE IN JAPAN B:;$:J'll 
03 ...• FOR JA, JH JA ,JH}'ij 
04 .••. FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JA, JH -119:~.'fl,JA ,JH}'ij 
05 •..• FOR JE JE}'ij 
06 .•.• FOR JA JA}'ij 
0 7 .••. EXCEPT JH JHtM'i< 
08 .•.. FOR JH JH}'ij 
09 •..• FOR GENERAL EXP0RT,USE IN JAPAN,JH -il!:lilitll, B:;$:,JH}'ij 
10 ••.• FOR GENERAL EXP0RT,JA,JE -/il):~tfl,JA,JE}'ij 
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2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS 
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~._NQ _-~DIE.. ___ p~ ~o ... __________ }! ~_s_ g _R_I_ p _T_~ !)_N ____________ !: __ ~ __ )( __ j ________ 9ty __ 

l * 400-23021 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 1 r ""' yryf:7 ~ I 
2 262-60109 BTW_BASE 1r'<l:\'rY,1;r 1 (1) 
3 262-60208 BTW_CAM_pLATE -fr'<l:\'f.:1".lt,1:$1 (l) 
4 262-60307 BTW_BASE_SHAFT 1r '<l:\'f.:1".lt,1 :$!>" :7 (1) 
5 262-60406 BTW SHAFT BASE 1r'<l:\'9;:· (1) 
6 262-60505 BTW_CAM_LEVER 1r'<lthll (1) 
7 262-60604 BTW_WHEEL 1rx:\'r 11" (1) 
8 262-60802 BTW_BEARING_SPACER I\' 79'1:7' i{J\' _,_ (1) 
9 262-61008 BTW_LEVER_SHAFT 1r'<l:\'vJ\· -,· :7 (l) 

10 262-61206 BTW SPACER ;Ji' t· 'It' (l) 
11 262-61305 BTW_BEARING 1r'<l:\'o/' :7"'· 79'1:7' (2) 
12 262-61503 BTW_WHEEL_RUBBER 1r'<l:\'xt,r 1i" (l) 
13 262-61602 BOBBIN_SPRING ;J;· t· 'lr;,I/\' i (l) 
14 262-61701 BTW_SPRING 1rx:\'f.:1".ft,1:$ltr·o//\' i (1) 
15 400-11144 BTW TORSION SPRING 1rxHY YI\' i (1) 
16 400-14837 BTW_SHAFT 1r x:\'Y :7 (l) 
17 400-23022 BTW LEVER 1r'<l:\'v/\· - (l) 
18 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING c:tr :$lr:il!7 (1) 
19 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 E;/f ?!r;,11,7 4 (l) 
20 SM-5040655-SN SCREW /\' 1'1V 1o/' (1) 
21 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 r:il1o/' M4XO. 7 1=8 (2) 
22 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 1=5 r:i<tr (1) 
23 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 t5t'h'14.5XIOX0.8 (1) 
24 SS-6121030-SN SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 t5to/' 3/16-28 L=lO 3 
25 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1H9;Jio/' 1:$1 l 
26 * 400-23291 THREAD GUIDE NO.l :$1' 11f1 r TYN I 
27 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-281=9 71\' to/' 15/64-28 1=9 l 
28 SS-6090620-TP SCREW t5to/' 2 
29 236-36657 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. 1rxHH3".lo/CJ~) l 
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT ;i·111rf.:1".lo/ -J1r (1) 
31 141-13450 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. 1rx:\'1rf3".lo/;Ji' ".IC11J· ?) (l) 
32 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {rf3-o/t5 (2) 
33 D7133-555-BOO CONNECTING ROD SPRING o/,Zl,, '11,;J;· - J\' 1 (I) 
34 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 Oo/h:7-J,r 11/64-40 (l) 
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3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS 
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~!:-_NQ __ ~O'fE ____ ~Al?!: ~o_. __________ ~ ~ _ s_ g _R _ I_ ~ _T_ r .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ )( __ f ________ 9t_;v __ 

l 236-04010 MAIN SHAFT ?TJ'Y 'J l 
2 236-04168 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. 1971::H('J~) 1 
3 236-04119 COUNTER WEIGHT 1971::<1 (l) 

4 SS-7681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6 xJl,t7io/' 9/32-28 L=l6 (l) 
5 SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 r)(to/' 9/32-28 L=l6 (1) 

6 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 r)(to/' 1/4-40 1=6 (2) 
7 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT ?TJ'Y 'fl\. 79'/'J' ?'J l 
8 236-04309 COUPLING 7117° 9'111' I 
9 236-04457 HAND WHEEL ASM. ,..-x ~'I' Jt,10'~) l 

10 236-04408 HAND WHEEL l\J..♦ ~'J' }l,y (l) 

11 236-04655 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,A x11·i,rr91'J'J.'1C'J1J·ry)A (1) 

12 236-04754 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,B x11·t,rr91'J'J.'1C'J,J'?)B (l) 

13 236-04804 BALANCE PLATE ,... 7'/:;(-{lj. (1) 

14 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 r)(tY M6 1=8 (2) 
15 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 1=8 f'71't'J\ 71\'Jto/' M4 1=8 (2) 
16 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 1=8 t•t· 11\ 71\' J*o/' M4 L=8 (1) 

17 236-05009 HAND WHEEL WASHER r,·x ~11· Jvxt· 71• i (2) 
18 236-05256 BEARING COMPL. ?TJo/''Jyil\'79'1'1' ('JJJ'?) l 
19 SB-1200008-00 BEARING Jl17J' 9J' 'J?'J l 
20 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 r)(to/' M6 1=8 4 
21 S.l«-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 r:,:i,• M6 1=8 4 
22 236-07054 SPROCKET,UPPER COMPL. 9IA7°ll'Jo/r('JJJ'?) l 
23 236-07302 TIMING BELT M~'l'J' "'' ,n l 
24 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 r:,ltY M6 L=8 2 
25 236-08003 NEEDLE BAR METAL,UPPER 119;Ji' 9?I)(:$!Jl, l 
26 236-08102 NEEDLE BAR METAL,LOWER l\ 9;li' ?o/'J.)(lj.Jl, l 
27 01 229-39508 NEEDLE BAR l\9;li' 9 l 
28 02 111-41207 NEEDLE BARB l\9;li' 9 B 1 
29 * 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. r, 9;Ji· ryJJ: H 'J~) l 
30 * 229-06408 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER l\9;li' ryt;: \ (1) 
31 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7io/' 9/64-40 L=6 (l) 
32 Bl414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK l\9;li' ?'J.' \ 7'171JO 1 
33 03 MDB-IOOB1400 NEEDLE DBXl #14 r,9 DBXl #14 I 
34 04 MDB-lOOBl 100 NEEDLE DBXl #11 l\9 DBXl #11 l 
35 02 MC-2005007-50- NEEDLE 134 NM75 r,9 o/1){'/'J 134 NM75 1 
36 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-441=4.5 xJl,t7tr 1/8-44 1=4.5 l 
37 236-22061 THREAD TAKE-UP ASM. ;:Yt' 'J ( 'J'/J' 'i) l 
38 236-22400 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ;:'It' 'J'J7'J'Jo/' 'J l 
39 * 400-10434 THRUST_COLLAR_ASM. 1''lt''l'J7'l'Jt 0 '1A7Ar7J7-'J~ l 
40 228-91204 BEARING SUPPORT I\' 79'1'1' ;1]-t:r: 2 
41 SB-3070002-00 BEARING Jl17J' 9 .o/' 'J?'J 2 
42 SS-6151920-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l9.0 t7i,· 15/64-28 1=19 1 
43 * 400-28014 AC SERVO MOTOR ACf-;Ji' 'E-'J. l 
44 M6801-471-0AO SYNC ASM. SYNC'J~ l 
45 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y'Jt'lll' Yr' 2 
46 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 1=8 t·t· t1\ 71\'Jto/' M4 1=8 2 
47 SL-6052592-TN BOLT ,·t·i,\111t'J7tt·ir 4 
48 236-26203 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE /\9ili' ".11r7'1N l 
49 229-06309 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ,..9t· Nr;JJ1 l 
50 400-20455 BTW DRIVING WHEEL 1r'l\'lr • ?o/t l 
51 SS-6111440-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=14.0 t7i,· 11/64-40 1=14 2 

NOTE (tt~a) 0 l. ... EXCEPT JE JEi~< 
02 .... FOR JE JE)fl 
03 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA,JH -/N'.f$J lli, JA , JH)fl 
04 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN B*ffi 
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~~- _NQ __ ~DTE-___ fA..R1: ~o_. __________ ~ ~ _ s_ g _R_ I_ f _T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ _ _,i __ 1- _______ 9ty __ 

1 236-09001 BUSHING ;tt:i:;J;'ry)l9/l, l 
2 236-09100 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE tf:i:;J;' i'J9' HPY:t1 l 
3 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ;tt:i:fai'Jt,ir l 
4 236-09357 LIFTING LEVER CONNECT ROD ASM. tr w 3J;J;' i'JC1~) l 
5 236-09308 LIFTING LEVER CONNECT ROD tf' l'J' 3J;J;' 'I (l) 
6 236-09456 LIFTING LINK COMPL. t:Ht' YY10-1J' i'J) (l) 
7 236-09605 PLATE {r.1/l,)lHIJ:i:{9 (l) 
8 229-08008 LIFTING PLATE t,t.yt· {!,I (1) 
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 1=6 l11:M7hl;' ii+ M4XO. 7 1=6 (1) 

10 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:lt !,!J,:it9 5 (1) 
11 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:b' !,rj,)l? 5 (1) 
12 236-09704 LIFTING LEVER LINK tt• 7'!' 9Y1 l 
13 236-09803 CONNECT! NG ROD tt· 7'!' v YH;J;' i'J l 
14 236-09902 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE v Yt1;J;' i'J:b' 11'. l 
15 236-10108 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET t!}-:i:;J;'ry:',!':\' I 
16 236-10207 PRESSER BAR t!}-:i:;Ji'i'J l 
17 236-10306 PRESSER GUIDE BAR ;tt:i:7Y:t-f;J;' i'J l 
18 236-10405 GUIDE BRACKET PLATE t!}-:i:;J;· i'J:',l' tl'r19 I 
19 * 229-08701 LINK SHAFT t:\'7'!' YY1Y 1 2 
20 229-08909 HINGE SCREW tj-' l'J' 3JJJ( i'J!,r' YiY l 
21 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT tt:cf3i'Jt1ir ::rn l 
22 229-07802 HAND LIFTER kl)-:cl'J' !,/1' - I 
23 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. tt:c7'!' :IJAO~) l 
24 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING tl)-:c f3-i:o/ll' i l 
25 Bl52l-555-000 SCREW kl)-:cl'J' W - r)liY l 
26 01 B1524-012-0BA PRESSER FOOT ASM. o/'.1i'Jtt:i: c11Y:1J' -r·1:\') 1~ l 
27 02 Bl524-552-0BA PRESSER FOOT ASM. o/'.1i'Jtt:c 1~ (119:b' -1''1:\') l 
28 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:b' !,lr:it!l 5 3 
29 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y1' l 
30 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 !,r'Yio/· D=7.24 H=3.3 l 
31 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=IO ::r~• to/" 3/16-28 L=l0 l 
32 SS-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=9 t9io/· 9/64-40 1=9 l 
33 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=I0.5 ,Jl,t9io/' 9/64-40 L=l0.5 I 
34 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl t9t':b'i 5Xl0.5Xl I 
35 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=18 ,)l,t7i1· 11/64-40 1=18 l 
36 236-26351 THREAD TENS ION RELEASE WIRE -{j,.1/l,)l!7-{'\'-(1~) l 
37 236-26807 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING 1r1Jl,;,(-f!,l=n· JI\' i l 
38 236-26906 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET Ht-;tt:c:',!'-f l 
39 * 229-20102 TENS ION RELEASE SHAFT -{j,1/l,;,(-{9o/' 1 ! 
40 229-20300 THREAD RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN {j,.1.Jl,)l;J;Y 31'.' y l 
41 l 10-18405 TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING -{j,.1.Jl,:itt· Y/1' ,t l 
42 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A Nt-tt:c A 2 
43 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 t~·iJ· 3/16-28 1=6 2 
44 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 n,Mnr J/16-32 2 
45 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E:b' !,rj,)l9 5 2 
46 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ::r~· i1· 11/64-40 L=7 2 
47 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 U1:b1:r1r 15/64-28 l 
48 236-10801 BOLT t· 93i'Jtt:i:7Y to/' l 
49 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2Xl 3Xl t9t':b' i 6.2Xl3Xl I 
50 R0-0442401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y1' l 
51 03 236-11056 MINUTE LIFTING DEVICE ASM. t· 93i'Jtt:r7t'Yi'Jf(1~) l 
52 236-11106 HAND LIFTER tt:cl'J' 1,,11· - (I) 
53 236-10504 STOPPER BASE Ar:>"11'-!,l'{ (1) 
54 236-10652 STOPPER SCREW ASM. Ar,/\' ir U~) (1) 
55 112-44019 STOPPER COLLAR Ab'/1° -:b9- (1) 
56 236-10702 STOPPER SCREW NUT Ar,11· -ir 11~ (I) 
57 114-33802 SET SCREW Hir (I) 
58 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4. 8X8. 4XO. 8 t9f 0 »·i 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1) 

NOTE O'_Uc) 01. ... EXCEPT JA JH:~< 
02 .... FOR JA JAffl 
03 .... SPECIAL ORDER PART ~ ZU r1: 3t 1m ,11 
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5. FEED ADJUST OMPONENTS MECHANISMC 
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I as_J I ~ (2-2s, 
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~ 
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R,P:. _NQ __ ~DTE-___ f~ ~o_. __________ )! J-: _ S_ g _R _ I_ f _T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ! __ ,i __ 1 ________ 91y __ 

l * 400-33391 ADJUSTING LINK ASM. :t'J9f3'),J:19'J'J 'J~ 1 
2 * 400-33392 ADJUSTING LINK t'J9f3i)t19'J'J (1) 
3 * 400-33393 ADJUSTING LINK PIN f3lo/-e19'JJt0 'J (2) 
4 * SM-8040412-TP SET SCREW M4 1=4 }:i<tr (4) 
5 236-12450 FEED CHANG I NG SHAFT ARM ASM. , A i'J9~'J7J'Jo/''J?r'A('J~) l 
6 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=l l t5to/' 1/4-40 L=ll (l) 
7 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAFT OIL SEAL ~'J"/J'Jo/' 'JJt.{Jl,o/-/1, l 
8 236-12765 THRUST COLLAR ASM. ~'Jh'Jo/''Ji1i}?}('J~) I 
9 236-12716 THRUST COLLAR ~'JjJ'Jo/' JA7i}ryj (1) 

10 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 })(to/' 1/4-401=6 (2) 
ll 236-12807 METAL,A :t?9~'J7J'JY 7'/.'J.JiA l 
12 236-12906 METAL,B t99~'J7J'Jo/' 'J'/.'J.JiB l 
13 236-13052 FEED CHANG I NG SHAFT ARM ASM. , B :t?9~'Jh'Jo/''J?r'B(7~) l 
14 236-13003 FEED CHANG I NG SHAFT ARM , B i79~'J»'Jo/' 79r' B (I) 
15 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 t7to/' 3/16-281=15.5 (1) 
16 236-13102 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM B PIN t?9~'Jh'Jo/''J?r'Bt 0 'J l 
17 236-13201 FEED ADJUSTING ROD t'l9f3".lt1nn • I 
18 236-13300 FEED ADJUSTING BASE :t?9f3?to/'J.' 1 l 
19 236-13409 FEED ADJUSTING PIN :t?993i)f3i'Jt1t·'J 1 
20 236-13508 ADJUSTING BASE SHAFT METAL :t79f3i)t,''J.' 1Y 'JMIL l 
21 236-13607 FEED LEVER :t'J91,,J\' - l 
22 236-13706 FEED LEVER SHAFT t?9!,J\' _,. 'J I 
23 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL :t?9 I! J\. -Y 'J'/.'J.J!, l 
24 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. :t?9!,J\' -?j-' ('J~) l 
25 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 t5to/' 3/16-28 1=15.5 l 
26 236-14001 FEED ADJUSTING SPRING :t?9f3?-eo/J\'t l 
27 236-14308 FEED LEVER SPRING :t?91! J\' -J\' t 1 
28 * 400-23289 SPRING SUSPENSION ~·t'Jt?9!,J\'-J\'17J} l 
29 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN :t?9f3"1tn· 'J l 
30 110-71909 FEED DIAL :t'J9'J.' ,(tJ!, l 
31 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER J\' 171,J\' -::<~JJ\' - l 
32 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW :t'J9f 39t1tY l 
33 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING :t'l9f3"1tn· 'JJ\' t l 
34 CS-111 lOlE-SH COLLAR ASM. D=ll.11 W=lO A7l}?} D=ll.11 W=lO IJ~ l 
35 SS-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 r'/.t,· 1/4-40 L=3 (2) 
36 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 Oth'Jt:;'} 11/64-40 l 
37 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nth?t:,} 15/64-28 l 
38 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E1t 'J.rM 5 l 
39 RE-0500000-KO E-RING Eh' ?l}'/.9 5 l 
40 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 09'1:7' 1 
41 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 })(to/' M6 1=8 2 
42 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t5to/' 9/64-40 1=6 2 
43 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 t51o/' 3/16-28 1=18 l 
44 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l8 t71o/' 3/16-28 L=l8 l 
45 SS-6151920-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l9.0 t5to/' 15/64-28 1=19 2 
46 236-14407 FEED DIAL RUBBER :t?9'J.' 1tJ1::l' A l 
47 236-30007 TUBE f .i-7' 0.09 
48 236-12104 ADJUSTING LINK CONNECTING LINK f39t19'J'J!, '17171'1 l 
49 400-12032 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT f3"1t19'Jn'r'Jo/' 'J 2 
50 236-12500 FEED CHANGING SHAFT tlJ9 ~'JjJ'Jo/' IJ 
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6. HORIZONTAL FEED, VERTICAL FEED & HOOK DRMNG SHAFT COMPONENTS 
J.l<.ljlj! 1) • _t7"j! I) • ~lp(Q~~ 
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~ ~ fiO ___ NQ~ ____ P~ _ Ng. ___________ D _ ~ § _C_ ~ _I_ P_ I _I_~ ~ ___________ ~ _ _ '.I _ _ L _ 1_ ________ Q_!)'.. _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
[[ 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
SI 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
'/6 
77 
78 
79 
80 
lll 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 

236-16055 
236-16006 
SS-8151150-TP 
236-16105 
236-16204 
236-16303 
236-16402 
236-16550 
236-16501 
SS-6121610-SP 
236-16600 
236-16709 
236-16857 
236-16808 
SS-7121410-TP 
WP-0480856-SP 
236-16907 
236-17053 
229-11002 
229-11101 

* 400-29963 
229-04155 
229-04106 
SS-8660610-TP 

01 Bl613-0I2-!00 
02 236- 14506 
03 B1613-552-000 
05 B4123-522-00A 
05 B4123-522-00B 
05 B4123-522-00C 

RC-0150001-KP 
SS-4080620-TP 
SS-6090620-TP 
SS-6090620-TP 
SS-6090670-TP 
SS-7110740-'l'P 
236-18051 
236-18002 
SS-8151150-TP 
236-18101 
400-22668 
236-18309 
236-18408 
400-11711 
236-18606 
236-lS/05 
236-18804 

05 SB-3200006-0A 
05 SB-3200006-0B 
05 SB-3200006-0C 

SB-1110004-00 
SB-12000I0-00 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-6090670-TP 
SS-6110710-TP 
236-20008 
236-20156 
236-20206 
236-20354 
236-20404 
236-20503 

05 236-20701 
05 236-20800 
05 236-20909 
05 236-21006 

110-38759 
110-38809 

04 111-41355 
06 110-38650 

228-90008 
07 B9117-012-000 

,j.02 229-64001 
SS-6110650-TP 
SS-6111010-TP 
SS-8661030-SP 
SS-8660810-JP 
229-16555 
229-16506 

* 110-15906 
* 400-31608 

400-3H\05 
400-31607 
400-31606 
SS-8I50822-TP 
SS-7112420-SP 

08 236-19]58 
236-19109 
SS-8151150-TP 

08 236-21303 

NOTE 0.Ua) 

FEED ROCKER CAM ASM. 
FEED ROCKER CAM 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=!0.5 
FEED ROCKER ROD 
FEED ROCKER CAM PLATE 
CONNECIJNG LINK,A 
CONNECTING LINK,B 
FEED ROCKER ARI! ASII. 
FEED ROCKER ARI! 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
FEED ROCKER SHAFI 
FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL 
FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ASII • 
FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 
WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 
FEED ROCKER BASE SHAFT 
FEED BASE COIIPL. 
WALKING FOOT PIN B 
WALK] NG FOOT PIN C 
OIL SEAL 
IIAJN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASI!. 
IIAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
FEED DOG l 
FEED DOG A 
FEED DOG 
NEEDLE ROLLAR A 
NEEDLE ROLLAR B 
NEEDLE ROLLAR C 
REtAINING RING l3. a 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SCREl'I 11/64-40 L-7 
FEED DRIVING CAM ASI!. 
FEED DRIVING CAM 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=!0.5 
FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH 
FEED DRIVING BASE ARM 
FEED DRIVING CAI! PLATE 
FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT 
FEED DRIVING SHAFT 
BEARING SUPPORT 
OIL SEAL 
OIL SEAL 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6. 5 
HOOK SRAFr 
HOOK SHAFT METAL COMPL. 
OIL SEAL 
BEARING SUPPORT ASM. 
HOOK SHAFT REAR METAL 
GEAR.LARGE 
GEAR,SIIALL(A) 
GEAR, SIIALL ( B) 
GEAR,SIIALL(C) 
GEAR,SIIALL(D) 
BOBB lN CASE AS!l. 
BOBBIN CASE HOLDER 
HOOK ASII. C 
HOOK ASII. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN A 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5. 5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. 
SET SCREW 
OIL WICK 
SPROCKET ASI!. 
SPROCKEr 
SPROCKET SUPPORT ASM. 
SPROCKET SUPPORT 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 
FEED DRIVING CAM ASM. F' 
FEED DRIVING CAM F 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
HOOK ASI!. K 

01 ••.• FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JE, JH 
02 ••.. FOR USE IN JAPAN 
03 ..•• FOR JA 
04 ..•• FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JE, JA 
05 .... SELECTIVE PART 
06 .•.• FOR USE IN JAPAN,JH 
07 ••.. EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN 
08 .••• OPTIONAL PARTS 

-12 -

:H,.{t?Y:/JA(!'s.J 
M"-{t?Y:/JA 
r~i,· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
M"{t?YD,r" 
M"{t?9:/JA7!1 
~~7'1MA 
,11'9'.l?B 
M"-{t?9>)'r" (?:SJ 
:l{"-{t?9'7'f" 
t7i,· 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
:l-(",/;f?9':,'lj 
w,{tn,·;,~;1.11 
:w,{tn!I· 19:;• c ?s.J 
i{"-{t?H" ·Wr" 
,J1,t7i,· 3/16-28 L=14 
bt' 'b 't 4.8X8.4X0.8 
:l{"-{t?H" {o/'? 
t'79!f {('t1J' ')) 
M"-{t?Yt· '.IB 
A{A.{;t?9t"'.IC 
M"-1i?W ?i1lo/-JC 
;;r;,· '7:l7:M1U"i.J 
')'}o/"!1;!7;lr')7 
}~;j<o/" 1/4-40 L=6 
;t,,Y/1" 1 
5t?9J1" (A) 
,t!/9/1" 
;,l;( ::- r• .tll-7 A 
;,(;( ::-}' .tD-7 B 
;,(A ::-r· /1,!l-;i C 
\;JJ' !h:X'l l:l. 8 
-j-1,,• i,· 1/8-44 L=6 
t7ir 
t7*Y 
tnr 9/64-40 L=6 
,ilbir 11764-40 L=7 
,. 3•W ;,l-99://A(:7-s) 
y•3,W;t?Y-/JA 
r~i,• 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
y·39'f"t?9:IJAA7Ar7°,,~ 
,. 3/jf· 11'?9-li" {97· 
,. 3')'J 0 Jt?9:11A 7Jr 
r 3W t'IW 1,· 'l 
y• 3'77°:t?Yo/';, 
o/"39'f'y"'JVI1,,•79'.;'J'97 
o/' 3i)3/' ;f!l9;' J'/I;H 1ij-il, 
o/'3')7"Jt'J9o/",'')}D;,l-1/l,y-il, 
:m:IJ· Yo/" ?1J'J 
JD://0 9}' 'J'J't 
JD;//' 9o/' 'J')'t 
JDti' 9'o/'Jjljl; 
JD;//" 9'° 'J'J'J 
rtir 1/4-40 L=S 
t7i,· 9/64-40 L=6 
t7*Y 11/64-40 L=6. 5 
1m"? :11,,. ?n;IJ!Jl,(7,.:r '7) 
:/J'lo/'?'II,t-(/l,o/-11 
:11,,· 9,..· 79'.l'l" ?H'l"i.J 
:IJ,y• ,'!)o/!1;,!;!R, 
,.-,99JIIJ'H(3i'1) 
"'.11"M" il'l(Y3'7)A 
"'.l'J'JJl'/0 Jl,,(}3'))B 
.\',;'}?r,1/' IIV(o/3'7)C 
.\'.J'J'JJ1?0 J1,,(o/3'))D 
i;''i.'Y 1H WH9l 
f'}}j]" 1;,l-fI 
c\'J.')J.:/J' '1 ?~ C 
c\'J.')J.:/J"'l ,'"i. 
o/!I}' 'lt1il}-il, 
;Ji' 'i.' y 
t· t· Y(A) 
tnr 11/64-40 L=5.5 
t7;j<o/" 11/64-40 L=9.5 
r;,!io/0 1/4-40 L=lO 
F5(~;' 1/4-40 L=B 
,u· ;,n}tir c;,:sJ 
o/'ff ?nrti,· 
,o· ?n};,tt-o/· :i.o/y 
o/!l"J.T o'J,r?s. 
,3i'J.T 01,F 
o/'J.'J.T 071}'77'1-s 
o/'J.7.T u1,r'l1 
};,lio/· 15/64-28 L=8 
,Jl,t7;j<o/" 11/64-40 L=24 
;· 3ijij· if79JiA(li'!.jf 
o/" 377· :t'JY://A F 
r~ir 15/64-28 L=10.s 
c\':i.')J.;/J' ,(?"i.)K 

-~.titfl,JE ,JH)ll 
B:$:ffl 
JA)ll 
-~.titll,JE ,JA)ll 
ll!JRlill£ 
B:$:,JH)ll 
B:$:~M< < 
;tT o/3'.lli!li\'o 

I 
(1) 
(2) 

l 
1 
2 
2 
I 

(1) 
(1) 

I 
1 
l 

(!) 
(1) 
( I) 

l 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 

(I) 
(2) 

I 

I 
I 

(I) 
(2) 

2 

l 
1 
2 
2 
l 

I 
I 
2 
I 
2 
2 
1 

(I) 
(!) 

I 
([) 
(1) 
(I) 
(2) 
(3) 
I 

(1) 
( 2) 

I 



34 
,l ___ _ 
I 
135 
I 
I 
I 

,,,,,,---
11 // --

1 // 

i-✓/ 
// 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

// 
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~--HQ_ -~O'!E-___ pA_!q ~o_. __________ )! ~_s_ g _R_I_ p _T_ ~ g_N ____________ t __ ! __ )I __ f ________ 9ty _ _ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

* 

236-23051 
236-23002 
110-40052 
110-40409 
110-40508 
113-13103 
D2406-555-DOH 
SD-0460703-TP 
SS-2060210-SP 
SS-4080620-TP 
236-23168 
236-23150 
236-23200 
236-23358 
236-23556 
236-23705 
236-23804 
110-40953 
229-49002 
229-49101 
229-49200 
110-43700 
229-49408 
229-50000 
NS-6150310-SP 
NS-6150810-SP 
RE-0400000-KO 
RE-0600000-KO 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-7090610-SP 
WP-0621016-SH 
236-23903 
236-24000 
236-24158 
236-24109 
236-24257 
SS-6090620-TP 
236-24356 
236-24307 
236-24406 
110-43304 
HK-0346400-0B 
NM-6040000-SN 
NS-6660410-SH 
NS-6660430-SP 
WP-0450000-SD 
236-24554 
236-24505 
SS-6110710-TP 
110-42850 
SS-6660610-TP 
229-50950 
SS-8110520-TP 
400-23290 
SD-0600321-SP 
SD-0630275-SP 
SD-0641452-TP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 

KNIFE UNIT 
KNIFE INSTALLING BASE 
MOVING KNIFE ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW 
FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE 
THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE 
COUNTER KNIFE 
HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 
SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.3 
SCREW 1/8-44 1=6 
THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT 
KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN 
CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 
BASE PLATE ASM. 
PICKER LINK 
DRIVING ARM STOPPER 
ROLLER ARM ASM. 
ROLLER ARM SEAT 
ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT 
ROLLER RETURN SPRING 
KNIFE RETURN SPRING, B 
CLUTCH SPRING 
PICKER LINK PIN 
NUT 15/64-28 
NUT 15/64-28 
E-RING 4 
E-RING 6 
SCREW 11/64-401=7 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
WASHER 
PIN 
MOVING KNIFE LINK 
PICKER ARM ASM. 
PICKER ARM 
THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. 
SCREW 
SOLENOID ASM. 
SOLENOID 
SOLENOID BASE 
SOLENOID RUBBER 
PIN CONTACT 
NUT M4 
NUT 
NUT 1/4-40 
WASHER 4. 5X8XO. 5 
DRIVING BLOCK ASM. 
DRIVING BLOCK 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 
CAM COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4. 5 
SOLENOID BASE STUD 
HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3. 2 
HINGE SCREW D= 6. 35 H= 2. 7 
HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=l4.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 

-14-

){;:{1::}'} 

){lH,tJJ.· 1 
1" 9){;:{ ,~ 

} ' 9){;;( .IJ.' Y1o/' 
)(;:{ 7.IJ.V.IJ. 
){;:{-{} lYN 
J'71')(;;( 

.IJ.'Y*o/" D=4,6 H=7 
xkf7to/' 3/32-56 1=2.3 
t~·i,· 1/8-441=6 
1H9:7}' 91::,} 
){l:7V 99::;· C:7~) 
1" 9){;:{9y:7t• Y 
:75,.H.IJ.(:7~) 
~· -M.IJ.(:7~) 
t' ,:JJ-9Y:7 
:71" 99::;• ;:{},.J\' -

Jtl 9::;• ,~ 
Jtl97' ,. 
Jtlo/,-Y,♦ :7 
JOH' o/J\' * 
){lH'o/11·1 B 
:77,fJ\' * 
t· ,t-9Y:7t' Y 
n,:JJ1t,} 15/64-28 
n,t1t,} 15/64-28 
E:JJ'.IJ.}M 4 
E'b' JJ.}M 6 
t~·i,· 11/64-40 1=7 
xkt5to/" 9/64-40 1=6 
t7f' 'b' t 
)(;:{7.IJ.vJJ.t· Y 
} ' 9){;;<9Y:7 
t· ,t-9=;♦ (:7~) 
t· ,:JJ-9::;• 
'bx1}tY·x(:7~) 
t71,♦ 

1H9YvJ1}' C:7~) 
1H9YvJfr' 
Yv/11" JJ.' 1 
Yv/1} 0 

J' A 
t· YJY.IJ.:7~ 
n,t:7:J-:'1-M4 
n,Mt,~ 
n,:JJ?to/} 1/4-40 
t7f''b"t 4.5X8X0.5 
:71" 9J'l'(:7~) 
:71" 931 
t71o/· 11/64-40 1=6.5 
1H9'/JA 7~ 
t5io/· 1/4-40 1=6 
'/JA'b5-C:7~) 
})(to/' 11/64-40 L=4.5 
Yv/11" JJ.· 1o/fJ.9 
.IJ."Yto/' D=6 H=3.2 
9•yto/' D=6.35 H=2.7 
JJ.•yiy• D=6.35 H=l4.5 
t~·i,· 11/64-40 1=7 
t~·i,· 15/64-28 1=9 
t~·i,· 15/64-28 1=9 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

l 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 

l 
l 
1 

(1) 
(l) 
(2) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(2) 
(2) 
(l) 
(1) 
(2) 

l 
(1) 
(l) 

1 
(2) 

l 
(1) 
2 

l 
l 
2 
2 
2 



8. OIL LUBLICA ~naoo~ TION COMPONENTS 

7 r ___ _L __ 

I a 7 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I , 

29 I / 
~-

I 9 

I 
L ______ I 

~24 

23 

U-3 5 

~~ 
1-36 
1-37 34 

®-16 
3 

2226~ 

5 
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Rp'.. _NQ __ ~DIE-___ PA.!<1: ~.: __________ I! ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ I_ p _T_ r .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ _ _ -J. _ _ f ________ 9tJ __ 

l 400-11344 GEAR BOX COVER f' tili' 1'17.7'J. l 
2 236-28100 GEAR BOX PACKING f' tili' 1'17..TI" "1fY 1 
3 236-28357 FLOATER ASM. ?'\':JU,~) 1 
4 236-28555 OIL TANK ASM. t1JL!ilY'JU,~) 1 
5 236-28704 FLOATER CASE ?'\':J?"-7.. l 
6 236-29108 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 193i:,5-r 1r • l 
7 236-29256 OIL WICK SUPPORT ASM. 1o/Y,Y--!)":c('J~) l 
8 236-29207 OIL WICK SUPPORT 1o/Y:!/":!/"I (l) 
9 236-29702 OIL WICK .:zo/Y (0.25) 

10 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A Tl' 17' ~)IA 4 
11 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B Tl' 17" r)!B 3 
12 236-29504 DISTRIBUTOR T Y!I' HA l 
13 236-29603 OIL INLET f191'lf l 
14 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR '\'1911'\'' 7 2 
15 236-30106 TUBE B f.:z-7' B 0.25 
16 R0-0681901-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J' l 
17 236-30007 TUBE f.:z-T 0.57 
18 236-30007 TUBE f.:z-7' 0.04 
19 236-30007 TUBE f::i-7' 0.07 
20 CQ-2000000-01 OIL WICK 1o/Y 0.75 
21 236-30007 TUBE f.:z-T 0.38 
22 236-30106 TUBE B f.:z-T B 0.23 
23 236-30304 FELT )!Y7' 7IJ1r l 
24 229-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER hY9197IJ1H:!/"I l 
25 R0-0982401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J' 1 
26 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?' l 
27 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 f11: iW 3/16-28 1=10 2 
28 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-281=10 fl\' i,· 3/16-28 1=10 10 
29 SS-6090620-TP SCREW t5'1o/' l 
30 236-30205 SCREW Tl111o/' l 
31 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl t5:!/"'h't 5Xl0.5Xl 2 
32 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2Xl.3 Tl1'\':!/"'h'1 5.1X9.2Xl.3 2 
33 236-28209 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 19::1ryf3ryt1i,· ] 

34 R0-0291801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?' l 
35 236-28803 PLUNGER 7' 5'Yo/' t- l 
36 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING T 7Yo/' t-J\' 1 l 
37 236-29009 PLUNGER SCREW r 7Yr t-tr l 
38 236-30452 OIL FILTER ASM. t1J171 Jl,'J.-(j~) l 
39 236-30403 OIL FILTER t1J171J1'J.- (1) 
40 236-30502 OIL FILTER STOPPER Jf1Jl,71JBl-~)I (l) 
41 236-30601 OIL FILTER JOINT t1Jl,7-{Jl,'J.-J' 31Y~ (2) 
42 236-30007 TUBE f.:z-T (0.09) 
43 236-30106 TUBE B f::r.-7' B (0.04) 
44 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B Tl' 17' r;IB (2) 
45 * 400-24644 MAGNET WASHER 111· i,r:0x,· h' i 1 
46 ST-4040821-SS TAPPING SCREW :!,!,t' Yi:o/' l 
47 236-04705 MAGNET 1f1Yh11'J' 1o/1' 1 

-16-



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS 
§ JJJ~J! I) 00~ 

,-------------------------1 
I I 

I ~a I I I 
I I 
I I 
I 22 I 
I I 
I ~=~ 1-20 
I I 
I ~~ I 

! /=p/~ 21 ! 

I 23 I L _________________________ I 
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~._NQ __ fiO'fE ____ ~~ ~o_, __________ }! ~_s_ ~ _R_I_ f _T_ ~ .9_N_ ___________ I'. __ ~ __ )( __ J ________ 9ty _ _ 

l 236-31054 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE ASM ~·tJtJY1vJ1r·;z·1cJ~) 1 
2 236-31005 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID f' t'.7tJY1vJ1r· (1) 
3 236-31104 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID PLUNGER ~·tJtJY1v11r·1·5y,·t (1) 
4 236-31203 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE f'tJtJY111;1r·;z·1 (1) 
5 D2468-555-BOO RUBBER PLUNGER 7' 5Yo/' t- ::1· A (1) 
6 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t' YJYM} (2) 
7 RE-1200000-KO E-RING 12 Eh' ;zr)t!J 12 (l) 
8 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 Ylt5*o/" 11/64-401=7 (4) 
9 WP-1703001-SC WASHER 17X30X3 t5-l)-' »• * l 7X30X3 (1) 

10 236-31302 REVERSE FEED ARM f" tJij91'.J:r' l 
11 236-31757 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. f' yjjj9;<-(1f(j~) l 
12 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER :l( yj-/fj9"J.1'Jf7Jfl' - (l) 
13 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT f' t'.7M9M,yfo/" J (1) 
14 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT f' tJ-Jrj9;<-(,yfl'J'J (1) 
15 236-32003 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ~· tJMYM,yf;i· 1 (l) 
16 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE f'tJ-Jrj9A1'Yf;z·1»•1~· (l) 
17 236-32359 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ~·tJiJ9J-r"A(j~) (l) 
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND 1'.7t".m"yV (1) 
19 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 Ylt5*o/' 11/64-401=7 (1) 
20 01 236-32656 OPTION SWITCH ASM. iT o/3YM1f(j~) l 
21 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 yJJ,t7*'' 11/64-40 1=7 (l) 
22 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER f' tJ'lrJ9A1'Jf7Jfl' - (1) 
23 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ~· t'.7-Jrj9;<-(,yfo/' '.7 (1) 
24 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ~· tJMYM1fl'J'J (1) 
25 236-32607 OPTION SWITCH BASE tT o/3Y;<-f 1f?I' 1 (1) 
26 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ~'t'.7iJ9A1'Yf?l'17J'1r' (1) 
27 236-32250 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ~· yj'/fj9J-r' (j~) (l) 
28 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND 1'.7tYI\' Yr' (1) 
29 02 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl t':7-1)-' ft* 5Xl0. 5Xl l 
30 229-62906 PLUNGER ARM PIN T 5'Yo/' tl'J:r' t· Y l 
31 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 t117Jj;/-:o/~ 11/64-40 2 
32 SD-0951501-SP HINGE SCREW D= 9.53 H=l5 ;z·y*y• D=9.53 H=l5 l 
33 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 t~·*,. 3/16-28 1=9 1 
34 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-281=9 t~·*,. 15/64-281=9 2 

NOTE (tUi:D 01 .... OPTIONAL PARTS tT o/3Yfil5ifb 
02 .... FOR OB TYPE OB{±~Jfi 
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10. WIPER COMPONENTS(FOR DDL-9000-WB) 
TJ-11,-m]~ (D D L- 9 0 0 0-WBJ:f:}) 

R!l:_. _NQ __ ~~ ___ _!'~! _!'l~. __________ p _ E_ ~ _C_ ~ _I_ P_ ! _I_ Q !I ____________ t __ ~ _ } _ _ :! ________ _91:_y __ 

l 236-33167 WIPER ASM. 91J\" -(:7~) l 
2 236-33159 WIPER BASE ASM. 'l1'J\0 -:11· 1(:7~) (l) 
3 236-33209 WIPER LINK B '/1'11° -9Y:7B (1) 
4 236-33357 WIPER SHAFT ASM. •n11· -r ?(:7~) (l) 
5 229-55504 WIPER COVER '}1'11· -'}JJI' - (1) 
6 ll l-10301 WIPER SOLENOID 91!1' Yltl·W (l) 
7 229-55900 WIPER RUBBER A !7111° -:i· AA (1) 
8 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B •7111· -:i· AB (l) 
9 229-56106 WIPER LINK A 9111° - 9Y!IA (l) 

IO 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR !7111' -:11' Y:W -JI';,- (l) 
11 229-56304 WIPER SPRING '],(JI' -11· t (1) 
12 229-56809 WIPER COLLAR !l•W--JJ"i- (1) 

13 229-56908 WIPER LINK B HINGE SCREW '}111° -9Y'.7B'.r Y;io/· (1) 
14 229-57005 WIPER '7111· - (1) 
15 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR TJ·W -YY:7-JJ"i- (1) 
16 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT '1111' -Y!,)1}' o/' :7 (l) 
17 HA-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH 'T Y'T' YM'Jf (1) 
18 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT l'..° YJY:111~ (2) 
19 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE t· =-~j'YtY 17-0.16 o/11 (0.04) 
20 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2o/Y 3rtr :$!1'i'J-V Cl. 3) 
21 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 11:7:/J'.77'~ !l/64-40 (l) 
22 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 !lo/:/J:7f1l, l l/64-40 (l) 

23 RE-0250000-KO E-RING 2. 5 E;!/' ,$?~Pl 2.5 (I) 
24 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E;f :ll~t'l 5 (l) 
25 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6. 5 H=3. 2 ;i•Yto/' D=6.5 H=3.2 (l) 
26 SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 ·f ·Jt t'J:\' 7J\' JtY M3 L=6 (1) 
27 SL-4030641-SE SCREW r jt i,2ri:r ( 3) 
28 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t5:j\}" 9/64-40 L=5 (1) 

29 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 7'•-i'o/' 3/16-28L=9 2 
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11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

*J'.L~!IOO~ 

/ 

--1 
/ ' 

®--19 
®-19 
@)--20 

~-.!1Q __ f'!O'!'E ____ !.'~'!: ~o_;' _________ -~ ~_s_ g _R_I_ !.' _T_ ~ _9_N ____________ t __ ! _ _ '). __ J ________ 9t_y __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

229-30358 
229-31109 
229-31000 
229-30903 
229-30804 
SM-6061610-SC 
229-30705 
229-31406 
229-30507 
229-30408 
229-31307 
SM-4051405-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
229-30309 
229-31208 
WS-0510002-KN 
NM-6050001-SE 
NM-6 l 605ll -SE 
WP-1612616-SE 
WS-1643202-KR 

THREAD STAND ASM. 
SPOOL RETAINER 
SPOOL PIN 
SPOOL REST CUSHION 
SPOOL REST 
SCREW M6 1=16 
THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
SPOOL REST ARM 
SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 
SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
SCREW M5 1=14 
NUT M5 
SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
THREAD GUIDE 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT M5 
NUT Ml6Xl. 5 
WASHER 16X30X2.6 
SPRING WASHER 

-20-

1r~7Yt)fC:7~) 
1r1:\'7vV :!< 
1r"f:\'?1nJ;· t) 
1r1:\'?tt· 5:71J3'J 
1r1:\'?1t· 7 
t5JiJ· M6 1=15 
1HTt· iJ"/J,Jtf:7' 
1r~;';Jt !'JiliJ' J' A 
1Hft);:♦ 

1 r~;:i· t) c t)x) 
1r~;:i· !'l1t·;: 
f"-' J*Y M5 L=l4 
01:IJ:771} M5 
1r!J7;J;· t)(o/!J) 
1r~f 
n"*f":IJ·* 5.IX9.2Xl.3 
Oo/:IJ:7f1r M5 
01:IJ:7f1r Ml6Xl.5 l"/1 
t"jf' :IJ' * 
n·*t':IJ"* 16.4X26.6X3.2 

l 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(l) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(l) 



12.UNDERCO , VER COMPO 
7 1/-:f-jJ1,-00ffi NENTS 

'l-22 

-21-

I 
! 
I 

J 

12--f9 

A 
___ I 



~-!IQ_ -~O'!E-___ PA.!{!'. ~o_. __________ ]! ~_s_ g _R_I_ f _T_ r .9_N ____________ I'. __ ~ __ :,1 __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
g 

IO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

236-39057 
236-39008 
236-39156 
236-39107 
NM-6060001-SE 
SM-8063012-TR 
236-39206 
236-39305 
236-39404 
236-39503 
236-39602 
101-62600 
110-47107 
229-32453 
229-32404 
SM-9062053-SR 
NS-6150310-SP 
RE-1000000-KO 
RE-1000000-KO 
SD-0720331-SP 
SM-9061853-SR 
SM-9061853-SR 
WP-0650876-SD 
229-34251 
229-34301 
229-34400 
229-34509 
229-34608 
SM-9061203-SE 
229-34202 

UNDER COVER ASM. 
UNDER COVER 
BRACKET ASM. 
BRACKET 
NUT M6 
SCREW M6 1=30 
CONNECTING ROT 
KNEE PRESS ROD 
SHAFT 
SPRING 
CONNECTING ROD 
RUBBER CUSHION 
RUBBER CUSHION 
BRACKET ASM. 
BRACKET 
SCREW M6 1=20 
NUT 15/64-28 
E-RING 10 
E-RING 10 
HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 
SCREW M6 L=l 7. 5 
SCREW M6 L=l 7. 5 
WASHER 6. 5Xl 3XO. 8 
KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. 
KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT 
KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER 
KNEE PAD PLATE COVER 
KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT 
SCREW M6 1=12 
KNEE PAD PLATE 

-22-

l'IJJ.' -'JJII' -U,~) 
7'1.IJ.' -'}Jll'-
ti· 11· »1i'Jry7• (?~) 
ti· 77· b,f j';ryj' 
o,»n,r M6 n.:i 
r)ltY 
tt' l'r' n· fJiJi' 
ti· 773::w 1 
ti· 77' !W f/o/' ? 
ti'7'r''JJ1i'Jryj' "'1 
t:r 77· 1; Y1,n1 r · 
pryT j-:!)-I::t A 
rf/7' "Y":!)-IJ' A 
ti·1r1J.ro/'1r9,1ryr• c1~) 
ti·1r1J.io/'?r9o/'rryf' 
Oo/'/J?ili' /l,p 
Oo/'/J?to/r 15/64-28 
E'JJ' 1J.rM 10 
E'JJ' 1J.r:it1.7 10 
1J.''11o/' D=7.24 H=3.3 
o,-JJ1t· ,H 
n,-JJ1t· /l,r 
t7J''JJ't 6.5Xl3X0.8 
tt' 7i11J.U~) 
ti• li11J.t'1I 
ti· 77'1?1J' A 
ti· 77'1.lj.jJ!\' -

tt• 77'1J.JY? 
Oo/'/J?ili' lvr M6 1=12 
ti· 77'11J. 

l 
(I) 
(l) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(l) 
(I) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

l 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 



13.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

1-f!m~OO~ 
1 · 2 

I _________ L ________ 7 

I f=========l I 
I 

O 
I 

I 4 I 
I -+----}-~~~~ ~=~~_,_~~ I 
I 9 .__~ ~-_, 9 I 
I .___~~-n--~ I 
I a >--~'---{_,__-~ 3 I 

I 7-+--==== =={w~ a I I I 
I c::::.==::fC~~ s I 
I ~------~ I L __________________ ~ 

1 6 

1 8 

1 7 

@ 

10 
I ______ L ______ I 
I 1 1 1 4 I 

!~~! 
I~ I 
I I 

! ~ ,r ~ ! 
L _____________ I 

23 

c, =,. ========:'.=I =rtz.C3 

1 9 24 

20~22 

,-1-7 
I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I 
L ___ _j 

!_lli_F ~ ~o ___ NQ~ ____ l'._~T_ ~o: __________ I!_ ~ _ s_ g _R _ ~ f _ T_ ! _o _ ~ ___________ ':_ __ 'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ _____ .. __ ~tL 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

lO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

01 236-39750 
02 236-39958 

229-31604 
229-32800 
229-33105 
229-33204 
229-58300 
236-39701 

02 229-26356 
01 229-58052 

229-26000 
229-58003 
229-26208 
229-26356 
229-26505 

01 229-32909 
*02 229-6400 l 

B9121-012-0AO 
MDF-RX1600CO 

03 MDB-100Bl402 
02 MDB-lOOBll02 
04 MC-2005007-52 

229-33006 
* 229-33303 

NOTE UHiD 

ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. 
ACCESSORIE BAG AS!,!. ,A 
FRAME SUPPORT BAR 
ACCESSORIE BAG 
SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE 
SCREW DRIVER,SM.ALL 
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 
KNEE LIFTER PRESSER ROD 
HINGE COl\!PL. 
RUBBER HINGE ASM. 
RUBBER CUSHION 
FRAME BUBBER CUSHION 
NAIL 
HINGE COMPL. 
WASHER 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN A 
OILER ASM. 
DEFRIX OIL N0.1(600CC) 
NEEDLE DBX1#14-2 
NEEDLE DBXI#ll-2 
134 #75-2 
SCREW DRIVER.LARGE 
HEAD COVER 

01 .... EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN 
02 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN 
03 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA,JH 
04 .... FOR JE 
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7'J' 'Jt'JTI' •JIJ' (,i'~) 
7'.l" 'Jt'/TI' 1'J' ('J~)A 
~1;7',t:I;J;'9 
7')' 'Jt'JTl' ')'J' 
~-7·-W -(f11;) 
V '7-W-(o/31;) 
{rl'Jf-f;J;'., 
l'.t' Y'J'Jl"o/;J;' r; 
t'Jo/' "'J' 9 
511· -tYr CJ~) 
J' At'Jo/' if 
1''17' HIJ' At° 
J' ./\tYr r r;f!J't' 
t'Jo/' 'J'JJ'., 
1'?7' 'J'Jo/3Yt' 
;!;' t· 'J 
;J;' t· 'J(A) 
77' 7to/ 'l'~ 
j"7v'J'l'Ai{iN0.1(600CC) 
DBXl#l4-2 
DBXl#ll-2 
134 #75-2 
V 'j{TI' -(::;!' {) 
~'JT '/JTI' -

8.+~Ms< 
B.+ffl 
-1!:liilli, JA , JHffl 
JEffl 

l 
1 

(l) 
(1) 
(I) 
(l) 
(l) 
{ l) 
(2) 

l 
(2) 
(2) 
(8) 
(2) 
(2) 



14.EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL-9000D8 

DD L - 9 0 0 0 D S W:ffl~Bb 

5·6 13{0 

4 

15 

3 

1 6 

~--------l _______ 7 

: 23-e ~25 : 

i 21~ ~22i 
I 2 o---® I 2 4~ I I 

i 17~4 1
• i 

I ~! I 

I 8 )) I 
I - - I I .____...,_,~ I 
I I 
I ,~"r--19 I 
I ________________ I 

RJ:LNQ __ ~DIE-___ r~T ~o.: __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R_ I_ r _T_ ~ .9 _ N_ ___________ t __ ~ __ ;! __ J ________ 9tJ __ 

l 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER :H"J-;!:b:.W 1 
2 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t~·t,· 3/16-28 L=6 l 
3 M6023-350-AAA RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. ,--(Jf;!I" 1'JAA'J"!5.. l 
4 236-08706 NEEDLE BAR LOWER METAL D Tl9;1i" f;y;l!,!;l!Jl,D l 
5 Ol 228-87004 NEEDLE BAR (B) Tl9;1i" f;(B) l 
6 02 228-86907 NEEDLE BAR (A) ll9)]i· ?(A) l 
7 228-89851 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING ASM y9y·'J~'7YY'J" ('J"!5..) l 
8 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 }-,tty· 11/64-40 L=5 (2) 
9 03 228-90404 RP HOOK C RP:bv C l 

10 04 228-90206 RP HOOK RP:bv l 
11 05 228-90305 RP HOOKS RPtivs l 
12 * 229-64001 BOBBIN A ;Ii' t· Y(A) 1 
13 236-30700 OIL SIGHT WINDOW D ,1y39yy VJ-' D 1 
14 228-96302 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER t:b:bv'/itr. l 
15 228-96252 BOBBIN CASE ASM. ;Ji· t• Yt-i('J"!5..) 1 
16 236-24653 KNIFE UNIT D ;1i.1::1J-D 1 
17 II0-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. I-. fj)I;:{ 'J"!;,, (1) 
18 228-96104 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE )l;{,(j-7y71 (1) 
19 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE )1;{1'917:ll" 1 (1) 
20 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW 1-"fJ)I;{ :l!'Ytr (l) 
21 228-96005 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE ,1;{79'1~ (1) 
22 228-95908 COUNTER KNIFE J:;-,()1;{ (l) 
23 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4. 6 H=7 :l!"Yt}' D=4.6 H=7 (l) 
24 SS-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 VJl,f7ty• 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1) 
25 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 t~· t,· 1/8-44 L=6 (2) 

NOTE ( tl:~) 01. ... FOR JE JEJfl 
02 .... EXCEPT JE JU~< 
03 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE,JA -®'.M lfj , JE , JAJfl 
04 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN B:,f,;Jfl 
05 .... FOR JH JH)fl 
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15. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL-9000DF 
DDL-9000DFW:ffl$£ 

3·37 

32 

~l 31 

1 1 

~ 
41 

-25-

4 

1 2 

6·7 ,. r 
1 3 

1 6 

1 __ j __ 7 
I 1 7----f;l I 

~ I 5 

8~10 

1 5 · 3 8 

4 

35 



~- _NQ __ ~O'!E-___ ~A¥!: ~o., __________ ]! ~ _ s_ g _R _ I_ f _T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ JI __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

1 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER :i- r • r )t:IJ:rr l 
2 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 :r~·i,· 3/16-28 1=6 l 
3 01 110-01906 THROAT PLATE K J\9;t K 1 
4 M6023-350-AAF RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. 71:Ji/J\0 '1'JAF'J2. l 
5 236-08706 NEEDLE BAR LOWER METAL D J\9ili' i/o/:l!M/1,D l 
6 02 228-86907 NEEDLE BAR (A) J\9ili' iJ(A) l 
7 03 228-87004 NEEDLE BAR (B) J\9ili' ?(B) l 
8 01 MDB-1SFB0900 NEEDLE DBXlSF #9 J\9 DBXlSF #9 l 
9 03 MC-2005006-50 NEEDLE 134 NM65 J\9 o/1)('1'1134 NM65 l 

10 04 MDB-100B0900 NEEDLE DBXl #9 J\9 DBXl #9 1 
11 Dl524-555-DBB PRESSER FOOT ASM. r 19:t-Y-.r c 1J2.) l 
12 111-62104 SPRING H.rf::iiJt'1 J\ • t l 
13 SS-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 :r~·i,· 9/64-40 1=9 l 
14 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 "{/l,t7to/' 11/64-40 1=14 l 
15 01 Dl613-155-WOO FEED DOG W Jt'J9J\' W l 
16 228-89851 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING ASM o/:llo/''J~79Y'J" ('J2.) l 
17 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 })(to/' 11/64-40 1=5 (2) 
18 05 228-90404 RP HOOK C RP:bx C l 
19 01 228-90206 RP HOOK RP:bx l 
20 06 228-90305 RP HOOKS RPjnS l 
21 236-27458 THREAD TENSION ASM. F 1HiJo/('J2.)F l 
22 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT 1H::iiJo/:r1 r (1) 
23 B3132-552-000 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1rf3-o/ -Y-'?H.r (1) 
24 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 11--f3-o/')J-7 (2) 
25 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET 1rf3-o/ iii' -:11· 1 (1) 
26 B3115-552-000 TENS ION POST 11--f 3-o/ iii' - (1) 
27 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1rf3-J'!J-7 :b1iYr')t (1) 
28 D3129-555-DOO THREAD TENSION SPRING 11--f3?o/J\' i (1) 
29 D3128-555-DOO TAKE-UP SPRING 1H9J\'t (1) 
30 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 r)ttJ· 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1) 
31 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 7-A1r7Y:r1 C 1 
32 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE 1r7Y:r1 C r9'1H:ll 1 
33 114-04209 SPACER 1r7YNC7-~'--Y-- l 
34 114-04308 NUT 1r7YNCr9'1H:Yr l 
35 236-30700 OIL SIGHT WINDOW D 19::iiJo/Y "lr' D l 
36 229-40506 FEED DIAL Jt'J9;t' 1U 1 
37 07 Bll09-012-IOB THROAT PLATE (I) J\9,f;t I 1 
38 07 Bl613-012-IOO FEED DOG I Jt'J9J\' I l 
39 * 229-64001 BOBBIN A iii' t· Y(A) l 
40 228-96302 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER :r:b:bxH.r l 
41 228-96252 BOBBIN CASE ASM. iii' t• Yj-;:(('J2.) l 
42 236-24653 KNIFE UNIT D )t;:(1::'1rD l 
43 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. r' iJ)ti 'J2. (1) 
44 228-96104 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE )tA--frTH1 (1) 
45 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE )t;:(} 9'11:11' 1 (1) 
46 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW r°iJ)t;:( ;t· YiJ· (l) 
47 228-96005 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE )t;:(7:ll"l:11 (l) 
48 228-95908 COUNTER KNIFE 37,f )t;:( (l) 
49 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 ;t'Yto/' D=4.6 H=7 (l) 
50 SS-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.3 "{/l,'!J-7to/' 3/32-56 1=2.3 (l) 
51 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-441=6 :r~· tr l/8-44 1=6 (2) 

NOTE 0.Ui:D 01 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN El:;$:ffl 
02 .... EXCEPT JE JE~~< 
03 .... FOR JE JEffl 
04 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JA, JH -rut~ lli, JA , JHffl 
05 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE,JA -rut~ lli, JE , JAffl 
06 .... FOR ,JH JHffl 
07 .... EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN B:,$:~~< 
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16. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL-9000SH-WB,OB 
DD L- 9 0 0 0 S H-WB, 0 B:W.ffl~£ 

1 · 1 0 

~ 
5 

613 

!if' 4 

72 f'~ 
71 ~ 

-27-

~13 

t,-1s 

67 70 

7 

~6 

~. 9 

~ .lo 

~69 



RJ:1:-_NQ __ fiQJE ____ f.A!I.: ~o., __________ J?. ~ _ s_ LR_ I_ f _T_ t .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ ;,i __ f ________ 9ty __ 

l 114-00801 THROAT PLATE J l\919J 1 
2 SS-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 t,._• iW 9/64-40 L=9 l 
3 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 'Vl,l'.7:W ll/64-40 1=14 1 
4 llJ-05513 ARM THREAD GU IDE , C 7-Ml-7Yt1 C l 
5 M6024-350-AAF RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. f1J"Jl\''/JAFj~ 1 
6 236-45609 NEEDLE BAR METAL, LOWER H J19i·iJH5!3iAH 1 
7 ll0-91303 NEEDLE BAR 119;1( "J l 
8 03 MDB-100B2100 NEEDLE DBXI #21 J\9 DBXl #21 l 
9 01 MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NM130 J\9 134 130 l 

10 02 236-45807 THROAT PLATE H J1919H l 
II Bl505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING Hx ¥::i-t,JI' :l: l 
12 Dl524-555-EBL PRESSER FOOT ASM . o/'1"Jttx 17~ (11Yh' -J-'o/t) l 
13 ll4-03003 FEED J t79 J l 
14 236-46003 POSITIONING FINGER H thh,ttIH l 
15 110-92251 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. t11'J1h, 7~ 1 
l6 236-45559 THREAD TAKE-OP ASM. ,H fYI'." Y(f7J' i))H 1 
17 236-45252 KNIFE UNIT H )1;(1:::Jj-H l 
18 236-45203 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE H ;,(;(1'9,79' 1H (l) 
19 236-45401 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE H tUl-7'Jf1H (l) 
20 114-09257 MOVING KN I FE J ASM. 1-· "J;,(;( J(7~) (1) 
21 110-95601 KNIFE BRANCH ;,(;( 731,-li (1) 
22 114-09604 FIX KNIFE J7-f ;,(;( (I) 
23 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4. 6 H=7 9•yiy• D=4.6 H=7 (1) 
24 SD-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=l. 25 9·yiy• D=5 H=l.25 (1) 
25 SS-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=2. 3 ,11,nir 3/32-56 1=2.3 (1) 
26 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 178-44 L=6 fl\"~}· 1/8-44 L=6 (2) 
27 236-23176 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT H 1HYJ}'"J1:::nH l 
28 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. JO "Jf" j~ (l) 
29 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT JOo/fYY j (l) 
30 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING JOtr' o/11' * (l) 
31 I 10-42306 PICKER LINK PIN E' fli YY!JE' Y (1) 
32 110-43700 KNIFE RETURN SPRING, B ;,!;(t}°o/11'* B (l) 
33 110-94307 ROLLER ARM BRACKET JO"Jf' t° (1) 
34 l 10-94406 SPRING ;/7,fl\' * (l) 
35 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. tAW "JiJf' (7~) (I) 
36 236-23200 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN F' i);(X9YJJE· Y (1) 
37 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. j7o/f-{9(j~) (1) 
38 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. I\' -;(-{1/.(j~) (l) 
39 236-23705 PICKER LINK t· o/h-YY;r (l) 
40 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER W"J"J7';(}JJ\'- (l) 
41 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 Oo/b?fo/F 16/64-28 (l) 
42 NS-6150810-SP NUT 15/64-28 OJhjfo/~ 15/64-28 (l) 
43 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 E;/J' 1/.J-;,!'7 4 (2) 
44 RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 Eh' 1Jrt'l 6 (2) 
45 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 7"'*Y 11/64-40 1=7 (2) 
46 SS-70906 IO-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L-6 ,Jl,t7:J:,· 9/64-40 L-6 (l) 
47 WP-0621016-SH WASHER l'.:it' »· * (1) 
48 236-45153 SOLENOID ASM. ,H 1HY>'vl1V H(?~) l 
49 236-45005 SOLENOID BASE H >'vJff 9' 1H (l) 
50 236-45104 SOLENOID H 1H9>'vJ1~' H (1) 
51 110-43304 SOLENOID ROBBER Y[J{F' J'A (1) 
52 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t· YJY1Jj} (2) 
53 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 Oo/»?tn M4 (2) 
54 NS-6660410-SH NUT o,h;rt,J- (l) 
55 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 Oo/:/J?t,} 1/ 4-40 (l) 
56 WP-0430800-sC WASHER M4 rn•· »· ~ Jb' 3id M4 (2) 
57 236-26062 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,H 1rf3r'Jo/H(j~) l 
58 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT 1J-f3"Jo/f11' (1) 
59 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST 11'f31'Jo/;Ji' "J (1) 
60 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER 11'f3"Jo/t" 7:f11fYJ-' ;,! (1) 
61 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK -fFf:mt· :i ( 2) 
62 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1H911' i (1) 
63 229-21803 DISK STOPPER 1J-f3"Jo/f' :itJI (1) 
64 229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE 11-f::iiJ'lili' iJ11-· 1 (1) 
65 229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING 1rfar'Jo/11· i (1) 
66 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5. 5 F~~,· 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1) 
67 110-73954 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1/.'11f 1J-f3"Jy j~ l 
68 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE 1r7Yf1 C }91719 l 
69 Bl418-415-HOO NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE fl9;li' - 11':/J'r 1 
70 Bl419-553-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 119;];' - 1!-7Yt1 l 
71 114-04308 NUT 1F7YHCF91ff,F 1 
72 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8Xl t:iJ' »· i 3. 7X8Xl l 
73 236-19059 VERTICAL FEED CAM H ASM. o/'3"l7't;r9hA(?~)H l 
74 236-19000 VERTICAL FEED CAM H J' 3"J?"'tJYhA H (1) 
75 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 J-)(iy• 15/64-28 1=10. 5 (2) 

NOTE (r::U:l) 01 ...• FOR JE JEffl 
02 .••. EXCHANGING PARTS ~~gjl.§li 

(FOR DDL-9000SH-WB) (DDL-9000SH-WBffl) 
03 •••. EXCEPT JE JE~~< 
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17. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS 
Jlt4J 1j! lffl~ 

-29-

20 

21 



~- _NQ - - ~OJE-- - - f~ ~o_. - - - - - - - - - -~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R_ I_ f _T_ ~ .9 _N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t_ - ~ - _-/._ - f - - - - - - - - 9tJ - -
l 236-42200 TABLE 7-7' ii, l 
2 01 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION Ht?t,J· i'J l 
3 02 111-59365 T STAND JUNCTION Ht?t:1J· i'J 1 
4 03 111-59357 T-STAND ASM. T:'ft?(:7~) l 
5 111-56007 CASE JV-{v l 
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET JV-fv x:7' t11' l 
7 111-55751 CASE ASlll. B JV-{v B(?~) l 
8 111-55108 DRAWER tH' o/ l 
9 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT t;\';i• )' ff I 2 

10 04 110-73103 RUBBER CUSHION 1":17' jjI;Ji• i'J l 
11 110-75900 RUBBER SP ACER 1'i'JT jjIJ' At' 2 
12 110-75801 RUBBER SP ACER J' Al'..Yo/' t· 2 
13 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL ?:\'' ( 20~9) 4 
14 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL ?:\'' ( 20~9) 4 
15 D8226-555-EOO FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A 1' 97' ?:1o/3Y t· 2 
16 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER tH' o/il-1/\' - 1 
17 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3. l L= 16 ~?io/· D=3.l 1=16 6 
18 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.l 1=32 'i'JiHir D=5 .1 1=32 4 
19 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 1=20 xJtHio/· D=3. 8 1=20 4 
20 03 GPK-700010AO 3-JOINT PEDAL, 70 31ty~;i·1?~70(SC-lo/9-i") 1 
21 03 GPK-710010AO 2-PEDAL ASM., 71 2vY~;i·J?~7l(SC-lo/9-l") l 

NOTE (tl:~2.) 01. ... FOR JT-D950 JT-D950ffl 
02 .... FOR JT-D952 JT-D952Jfj 
03 .... FOR JT-D95J, -D95K JT-D95J ,-D95K,ffi 
04 .... EXCEPT AK TYPE AK{±~ti~< 
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18. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 
~J! ff.tffl lJ :7-r-
As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

f!iffi-tL ~t~Rev. No. ~H:::'.'~ll!l<t::~~1. 
ffilil/i(7)liittb11J~ ,f f (7)115-ll, ij1J1 ~ .n t::illilrt , ::::11:itr ~: t, 

29327400 

No. 125 9 -~ · · ·Rev.No. 

*A:Added partslllilli/D:Obsoleted partsMliilli/E:ErratumHI 

Rev. Page Ref. Parts ffo. Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. 
* No. Ji: No. " I * No. ~ No. " i DD DD 

D 05 2 48 WS-0510002-KP 
A 06 2 48 CM-6001001-01 

D 05 4 1 236-36061 A 06 4 1 400-23021 
D 05 4 26 137-06700 A 06 4 26 400-23291 
I) 05 6 29 81411-552-0AO A 06 6 29 229-06457 
D 05 6 30 B1411-552-000 A 06 6 30 229-06408 
D 05 6 39 CS-070081C-SH A 06 6 39 400-10434 
D 05 6 43 KM-0000004-60 A 06 6 43 400-28014 
D 05 8 1 9 110-06509 A 06 8 1 9 229-08701 

D 05 8 39 110-18108 A 06 8 39 229-20102 
D 05 1 0 1 236-12054 A 06 1 0 1 400-33391 

A 06 1 0 2 400-33392 
A 06 1 0 3 400-33393 
A 06 1 0 4 SM-8040412-TP 

D 05 1 0 28 101-20004 A 06 1 0 28 400-23289 
D 05 1 2 2 1 228-88002 A 06 1 2 2 1 400-29963 

D 05 1 2 72 89117-552-AOO A 06 1 2 72 229-64001 
D 05 1 2 79 229-16605 A 06 1 2 79 110-15906 
D 05 1 2 80 236-07203 A 06 1 2 80 400-31608 
[) 05 1 2 8 1 SM-8060812-TP 

D 05 1 4 54 [)8233-241-EOO A 06 1 4 54 400-23290 
[) 05 1 6 45 118-34207 A 06 1 6 45 400-24644 
D 05 23 1 7 89117-552-AOO A 06 23 17 229-64001 

D 05 23 24 09118-555-BOO A 06 23 24 229-33303 
D 05 24 1 2 89117-552-AOO A 06 24 1 2 229-64001 
I) 05 26 39 89117-552-AOO A 06 26 39 229-64001 

"' 
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NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

,f/,:ffl: J{ NO ,f/,:ffl: 11f NO ,f/,:ffl: 11f NO ,\"A:ffl: 11f NO 

Al230-500-000-A 4 36 Bl815-980-000 10 47 B2707-761-000 12 35 D2426-284-MOO 14 63 
A3125-002-000 14 69 Bl818-210-DOA 10 60 B3107-804-000 12 14 D2502-232-DOO 18 34 
A3216-001-00A 2 70 B1818-210-DOB 10 61 B3112-76l-000 12 15 D2502-232-DOO 20 31 

Bl820-210-DOO 10 7 B3114-232-000 12 17 D2587-L8W-BOO 8 12 
BP-3000001-00 22 30 Bl821-210-DOO 10 8 B3114-771-000 2 29 D2587-L8W-BOO 14 38 
BP-6000000-00 22 20 Bl822-215-POO 10 17 B3119-771-000 12 19 D2588-L8W-BOO 14 39 
BT-0400251-EB 20 33 81828-210-DAA 10 24 B3120-125-000 12 20 D3112-L4B-BOO 12 16 
BT-0400251-EB 36 47 B1828-210-DOA IO 25 83120-372-000 32 3 D7133-555-BOO 2 93 
BT-0500300-EA 10 22 B1836-210-DOO 10 I B3121-372-000 32 4 D8113-555-BOO 34 16 
BT-0600401-EB 32 35 Bl 901-210-DAO 4 14 B3123-352-000 14 71 D8204-555-DOO 34 31 
Bllll-210-DOO 2 15 Bl901-210-DCO 4 13 B3126-012-000 2 92 
Bll 11-232-000 2 25 Bl903-210-000 4 16 B3126-012-000 12 21 EA-9500B01-00 16 22 
Blll3-223-COO 32 42 Bl903-552-000 4 19 B3126-012-000 14 70 EA-9500B01-00 20 44 
Blll5-210-DOO 2 10 Bl904-280-000 4 21 B3129-053-000 12 18 EA-9500BOI-00 22 22 
Blll5-232-0AO 14 68 Bl905-541-000 4 17 83132-552-000 12 22 EA-9500B01-00 28 17 
Bll 15-232-000 14 72 82107-210-DOA 11 2 83413-552-000 12 24 EA-9500B01-00 32 55 
Bll 16-210-DOO 2 12 B2130-210-DOO 11 11 B3501-210-000 22 10 EA-9500B01-00 32 63 
Blll6-804-000 14 23 82302-205-0AO 12 10 B3505-280-000 10 10 EA-9500B02-00 26 56 
Bll23-210-DOO 2 52 82302-280-0AO 12 9 B3508-280-000 22 16 EA-9500B02-00 36 24 
Bll24-280-000 2 26 82302-280-000 12 11 83509-210-DOO 22 7 EA-9502B05-00 28 20 
Bll25-210-DOO 2 81 B2303-280-000 12 23 B3509-280-000 22 17 E2193-172-000 20 32 
Bll25-215-POO 2 27 82304-210-DOO 12 3 83518-280-000 22 18 E8523-304-000 28 29 
Bll44-210-000 4 37 B2312-210-DOO 14 67 B3518-280-000 22 28 E9567-319-000 26 20 
B1202-210-000 4 3 82313-280-000 12 13 B3523-280-000 22 9 E9607-603-000 26 65 
Bl203-215-000 4 4 B2401-210-DOO 14 17 B3541-012-000 22 8 E9607-603-000 36 42 
Bl206-210-DOO 4 11 B2408-210-DOO 14 18 B4711-220-00C 20 41 E9608-603-000 26 70 
Bl208-019-000 6 32 B2411-210-000 14 25 B4711-220-00D 20 40 E9609-603-000 26 69 
B1212-210-DOO 4 38 B2414-280-0AO 14 26 B4711-220-00G 20 43 
B1220-771-000 6 34 B2415-280-0AO 14 27 B47ll-220-00H 20 42 GAF-01007000 4 39 
Bl223-771-000 4 12 B2416-280-000 14 28 B4715-215-0AO 32 47 GCT-02906000 32 25 
B1223-771-000 8 53 B2417-280-000 14 29 B4720-215-0AO 36 51 GNP-01330000 6 31 
B1223-771-000 14 22 B2418-280-000 14 30 B8101-210-AAB 34 4 GPF-060600AO 34 18 
Bl230-210-DOO 4 9 82421-280-0AO 14 31 B8105-210-AAA 34 5 GPF-06080000 34 17 
B1231-210-DOO 4 IO B2423-280-00A 14 32 B8108-555-0AO 34 6 GPK-26002000 28 22 
Bl401-2I0-000 4 43 B2423-280-00B 14 33 B8133-019-000 32 31 GPK-4 700 IOAB 28 31 
Bl402-280-000 4 44 82423-280-00C 14 34 B8153-771-000 34 15 GPK-570010BO 36 41 
Bl403-280-000 4 45 B2423-280-00D 14 35 88202-205-000 32 16 Gl216-870-000 4 27 
Bl404-280-000 4 20 B2423-280-00E 14 36 B8211-206-000 32 58 G5430-116-000 32 50 
Bl405-2I0-000 4 46 B2424-280-000 14 37 B9121-012-000 32 21 G6705-152-UOA 26 51 
B1406-210-000 4 47 82426-280-00D 36 34 B9121-220-0AO 32 26 G8124-270-000 32 48 
Bl407-210-DOO 4 15 B2509-704-000 16 15 89140-372-000 32 22 
B1411-552-0AO 4 48 B2545-280-000 12 7 HA-0005900-00 11 19 
B1411-552-000 4 49 B2553-210-DOA 36 27 CM-2001000-01 26 21 HA-0016900-10 2 8 
B1411-804-000 4 l8 B2553-210-DOB 36 28 CM-3001000-01 26 22 HA-0030300-0A 30 38 
Bl414-232-000 4 51 B2553-210-DOO 18 10 CM-3001001-01 26 50 HA-0042500-00 26 54 
B1414-232-000 16 18 B2554-210-DOA 36 29 CM-3002000-B2 2 34 HA-0042500-00 30 16 
Bl456-057-000 16 16 B2554-2IO-DOB 36 30 CM-3002000-02 2 35 HA-0042600-00 28 14 
B1506-352-000 32 12 B2554-2IO-DOC 36 31 Cld-3002001-Al 2 31 HD-0005700-0A 16 25 
B1513-210-DOO 6 9 B2554-2IO-DOO 20 6 CM-3002001-01 2 30 HD-0022300-00 4 30 
B1513-210-DOO 8 2 B2557-210-DAO 32 38 CQ-2000000-00 10 19 HD-0022300-00 28 5 
Bl515-210-DOO 6 10 B2557-280-00C 18 31 CQ-2000000-00 22 15 HF-00130IO-OO 28 30 
Bl515-210-DOO 8 3 B2557-280-00C 20 2 CQ-2020000-00 10 14 HF-0041080-PO 28 28 
Bl516-210-DOO 6 27 B2561-210-DOO 20 12 CQ-2020000-00 22 29 HK-0266500-80 26 23 
Bl519-026-00G 16 47 B2564-215-000 32 41 CQ-2522000-00 2 7 HK-0346100-2B 11 17 
Bl519-026-00G 16 48 B2566-210-DOO 20 IO CQ-2522000-00 22 21 HK-0346100-2C 36 15 
B1530-210-DOO 6 28 B2567-210-DOO 20 11 CS-079073A-SH 6 11 HK-0346I00-2D 14 13 
B1601-210-DOB-A 36 36 B2572-210-DOO 18 12 CS-079073A-SH 6 33 HK-0346100-2E 8 34 
Bl601-210-DOC-A 36 37 B2572-210-DOO 20 5 CS-079073A-SH 8 18 HK-0346100-40 32 54 
Bl601-210-DOE 36 38 B2573-210-DOO 18 9 CS-079073A-SH 18 36 HK-0346101-00 28 18 
Bl601-210-DOF-A 36 39 B2574-2IO-DOO 18 6 CS-079073A-SH 20 34 HK-0346400-0B 11 18 
B1601-210-DOO-A 8 48 B2575-210-DOO 18 7 CS-079073B-SH 16 36 HK-0346400-00 14 14 
Bl604-141-HOO 6 29 B2576-2IO-DOO 18 17 CS-079I01A-SH 6 12 HK-0346400-00 28 19 
B1626-220-000 20 30 B2577-210-DOO 18 4 CS-079101A-SH 6 13 HK-0346400-00 32 57 
Bl626-555-000 18 33 B2578-210-DOO 18 5 CS-079I01A-SH 12 36 HK-0346400-00 36 14 
Bl633-210-DOO 8 16 B2579-210-DOO-A 18 39 CS-080081B-SH 14 74 HK-0542500-40 26 24 
Bl634-210-DOO 8 51 B2580-210-DOO 18 18 CS-080081C-SH IO 52 HM-0006300-10 26 68 
Bl649-161-000 14 24 B2581-210-DOO 18 14 CS-095081A-SH 16 12 HW-2003900-00 11 20 
B1652-210-DOO 8 50 82582-210-DOO 18 15 CS-100081C-SP 8 29 HW-5000700-00 11 21 
Bl652-704-000 14 15 82583-210-DOO 28 7 CS-100081C-SP 10 49 HW-5000700-00 36 13 
Bl701-210-DOO 6 56 B2592-210-000 32 39 CS-1000811-SP 10 50 HX-0005600-0B 26 26 
Bl802-210-DOO 10 32 B2610-210-DOO 18 19 CS-120IOIO-SH 10 3 HX-0012300-00 28 6 
Bl806-210-DOO IO 63 B2610-210-DOO 20 9 CS-147121A-SH 4 26 HX-0014700-0C 26 27 
B1806-210-DOO 32 15 B2617-771-000 14 77 CS-147121E-SH 4 58 HX-0015000-0B 16 51 
Bl808-2IO-DOO IO 26 B2702-210-000 12 38 HX-0015000-0B 36 22 
Bl808-980-000 10 46 B2703-2I0-000 2 50 D2426-MMC-KOC 36 35 HX-0015000-0C 2 88 B1812-210-DOO 10 62 B2707-761-000 2 16 D2426-282-COO 36 32 HX-0015000-0H 2 45 
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HX-0015000-0L 2 43 M9010-580-0AO 30 30 PV-1502090-00 36 49 SL-4041291-SC 4 31 HX-0023300-00 36 48 M90l0-581-0AO 30 41 PV-9150050-00 6 46 SL-4041291-SC 6 41 
HX-0033900-0D 26 28 M9011-590-0AO 28 4 PX-0500030-00 6 48 SL-4041291-SC 28 10 HX-0035400-00 26 3 M9012-580-0AO 27 6 PX-5000140-00 36 55 SL-4051091-SC 26 46 
HX-0040700-00 26 29 M9012-580-0AO 30 17 PX-9500090-00 32 56 SL-4051091-SC 32 59 
HX-0041000-00 26 30 119013-590-0AO 36 43 SL-9082091-SE 34 12 

M9014-580-0AO 30 5 RC-0150001-KP 6 37 SL-9082093-SE 32 60 
Jl066-000-00D 32 24 M90l6-593-0AO 30 7 RC-0560711-KP 2 73 Sl\1-0040601-SC 26 47 

M:9017-580-0AO 30 8 RC-0740811-KP 8 38 SM-0040601-SC 26 48 
MAT-80114TOO 18 35 M9018-593-0AO 30 11 RE-0250000-KO 11 25 SM-1040801-SP 18 20 
MA-0115320-00 32 66 M9019-580-0AO 30 12 RE-0300000-KO 10 18 SM-1040801-SP 20 14 
MDP-170Bl800 4 53 M.9020-580-AAO 30 32 RE-0300000-KO 18 37 SM-1044050-SM 26 66 
MDP-170Bl802 32 28 M9020-580-0AO 30 31 RE-0300000-KO 18 38 SM-3065052-TC 26 57 
MDP-500Bl400 4 52 M9021-580-0AO 30 13 RE-0300000-KO 20 37 SM-4030601-SN 11 30 
MDP-500Bl402 32 27 M9022-580-0AO 30 33 RE-0400000-KO 2 74 SM-4030601-SN 11 31 
MlOOl-590-000 26 8 M.9024-580-0AO 30 9 RE-0500000-KO 11 26 SM-4031851-SR 26 40 
Ml002-592-0AO 26 63 M9025-580-0AO 28 32 RE-0500000-KO 14 44 SM-4040601-SC 28 9 
Ml003-580-000 26 10 M9026-593-0AO 30 15 RE-0500000-KO 20 20 SM-4051405-SE 24 12 
Ml004-581-000 26 l6 M9027-580-0AO-A 30 34 RE-0700000-KO 18 8 SM-4060801-SE 4 32 
Ml005-580-000 26 11 M9028-580-0AO 30 10 RE-0900000-KO 10 54 SM-5040655-SN 2 76 
Ml006-580-000 26 12 1,19029-580-0AO 26 9 R0-0691801-00 16 11 SM-6040602-TP 14 76 
MlOl l-580-000 27 10 M:9031-580-0AO 36 45 R0-1542401-00 4 42 SM-6040802-TP 20 15 
Ml016-580-000 28 15 M9031-590-0AO 30 24 SM-6041202-TP 18 21 
Ml017-580-0AO 27 14 M:9034-580-0AO 30 39 SB-1100009-00 Hi 44 SM-6041202-TP 20 16 
Ml030-580-000 27 7 M:9035-580-0AO 30 40 SIH100013-00 l6 43 SM-6051002-TP 20 17 
Ml030-590-000 28 2 M9640-510-00A 26 52 SB-3080010-0A 10 38 SM-6060802-TP 6 51 
M1031-580-0AO 27 8 SB-3080010-0A 10 42 SM-6060802-TP 18 22 
Ml031-580-000 27 9 NM-3034000-SF 26 31 SB-3080010-0B 10 39 SM-6060802-TP 20 18 
M1031-590-000 28 3 NM-3040520-SF 26 32 SB-3080010-0B 10 43 SM-6061610-SC 24 6 
M1032-580-000 27 11 NM-3040520-SF 26 67 SB-3080010-0C 10 40 SM-6067552-TP 2 18 
M2001-580-000 26 13 NM-6030001-SC 26 4 SB-3080010-0C 10 44 SM-6067552-TP 32 32 
M3002-580-00B 26 15 NM-6040000-SN 14 10 SB-3080010-0D 10 41 SM-8040412-TP 2 78 
M3003-580-000 28 27 NM-6050001-SE 24 13 SB-3080010-0D 10 45 SM-8040600-SP 4 56 
!.13003-590-00A 26 14 NM-6050001-SE 24 17 SD-0500091-TP 14 46 SM-8050502-TP 2 77 
M3004-511-00A 28 26 NM-6050001-SP 6 53 SD-0500803-TP 14 47 SM-8050812-TP 4 60 
!.13005-580-00A 27 4 NM-6050001-SP 14 40 SD-0530221-SP 12 25 SM-8050812-TP 18 24 
!.13005-580-00B 27 5 NM-6060001-SC 2 20 SD-0601021-SP 32 11 SM-8053002-TP 14 19 
M8002-430-000 2 4 NM-6060001-SC 26 60 SD-0640391-TP 12 27 SM-8060612-TP 4 28 
M8510-580-AAO 27 1 NM-6060001-SC 32 33 SD-0640482-SP 12 28 SM-8060612-TP 16 4 
M8510-580-BAO 27 2 NM-6080721-SE 32 62 SD-0650305-TP 14 48 SM-8060612-TP 16 9 
M8510-581-0AO 26 64 NM-6080721-SE 34 25 SD-0650321-TP 11 29 SM-8060612-TP 16 20 
M8520-580-0AO 36 40 NM-6120001-SE 34 26 SD-0650321-TP 36 17 Sl\1-8060612-TP 16 50 
M8520-590-0AO 28 l NM-6160511-SE 24 18 SD-0720321-TP 12 26 SM-8061612-TP 4 29 
M8520-590-0AO 30 I NS-6090310-SP 2 32 SD-0790311-TP 14 49 SM-9061203-SE 34 19 
1118520-592-0AO 26 62 NS-6090310-SP 11 23 Sll-0800331-TH 6 57 SM-9061403-CP 18 23 
M8521-580-0AO 28 13 NS-6110310-SP 2 95 SD-0800331-TH 28 8 SM-9061403-CP 20 19 
!.18521-580-0AO 30 2 NS-6110310-SP 6 8 SD-0800341-SP 6 14 Sl\1-9082023-SE 34 22 
M8541-580-0AO 27 13 NS-6110310-SP 11 24 SD-0800341-SP 8 19 SS-1060210-TP 14 51 
M8590-513-0AA 36 44 NS-6110310-SP 32 9 S.1Hl80043 l -SP 8 25 SS-1110640-TP 14 52 
M8599-590-AAO 28 25 NS-6110310-SP 36 16 SD-0801021-TP 10 55 SS-1110840-SP 2 42 
!.18599-590-0AO 28 24 NS-6110420-SP 8 14 SD-1100301-TP 14 50 SS-4090415-SP 10 12 
1118601-593-AAO 26 1 NS-6110420-SP 14 41 SK-3311601-SE 32 29 SS-4090515-SP 12 30 
M8601-593-AAO 30 18 NS-6110420-SP 14 42 SK-3311601-SE 34 32 SS-4090715-SP 2 37 
M8604-590-ACO 26 6 NS-6120310-SP 12 33 SK-3382001-SE 2 21 SS-4110515-SP 2 41 
M8604-590-0CO 26 5 NS-6120310-SP 14 43 SK-3382001-SE 26 53 SS-4110515-SP 22 5 
M8604-592-AAO 30 20 NS-6120310-SP 32 13 SK-3413201-SE 27 15 SS-4110515-SP 22 13 
M8604-592-0AO 30 HJ NS-6150310-SP 14 75 SK-3482001-SE 26 55 SS-4110515-SP 22 27 
M8605-593-0AO 26 25 NS-6660410-SH 14 9 SK-3482001-SE 28 12 SS-4110715-SP 2 55 
M8605-593-0AO 30 21 NS-6660430-SP 10 53 SK-3513201-SE 34 33 SS-4110715-SP 2 86 
M8606-580-0AO 27 3 NS-6660430-SP 14 11 SL-4030681-SC 36 18 SS-4110715-SP 16 28 
M8606-580-0AO 30 14 SL-4030681-SC 36 19 SS-4110715-SP 16 29 
!.18612-590-CAO 26 2 PA-1602006-AO 20 35 SL-4030681-SF 26 34 SS-4110715-SP 16 37 
M8901-592-AAO 26 17 PB-0000100-00 32 36 SL-4030681-SF 26 35 SS-4110715-SP 22 14 
!.18901-592-AAO 30 22 PC-0124010-00 20 45 SL-4030681-SF 26 61 SS-4110715-SP 32 7 
1118901-592-BAO 26 18 PF-0552040-BO 32 51 SL-4030881-SC 16 26 SS-4110715-SP 32 8 
1118901-592-BAO 30 23 PH-1000332-SH 8 28 SL-4030891-SC 26 37 SS-4110715-SP 36 23 
!.18902-593-000 28 23 PJ-0305200-01 32 52 SL-4031291-SC 16 27 SS-4110815-SP 2 82 
1118910-590-0AO 26 7 PJ-0460525-03 20 36 SL-4040681-SC 26 38 SS-4110815-SP 8 4 
M8910-592-0AO 30 35 PJ-3040600-01 6 47 SL-4040881-SF 26 36 SS-4110915-SP 36 20 
!.19002-580-0AO 30 25 PJ-3050652-02 32 53 SL-4040881-SF 28 21 SS-4111015-SP 2 38 
M9003-580-0AO 30 3 PJ-3090052-03 32 49 SL-4041081-SF 26 39 SS-4111415-SP 18 25 
M9004-580-0AO 30 4 PJ-3095200-01 32 37 SL-4041091-SC 26 42 SS-4111415-SP 20 21 
M9005-580-0AO 30 26 PS-0200062-KH 32 6 SL-4041091-SC 26 43 SS-4150715-SP 2 40 
M9007-580-0AO 30 27 PS-0400142-KH 4 40 SL-4041091-SC 26 44 SS-4150715-SP 22 23 
M9008-580-0AO 30 28 PV-0100110-00 36 50 SL-4041091-SC 26 4!1 SS-4151215-SP 2 44 
M9009-580-0AO 30 29 PV-1502090-00 6 45 SL-4041281-SF 26 45 SS-4151215-SP 6 20 
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SS-4151215-SP 6 43 SS-8660612-TP 8 41 110-71602 8 31 141-08906 14 7 
SS-4151215-SP 8 6 SS-8660612-TP 16 23 110-71701 8 32 141-08955 14 5 
SS-6060410-TP 10 21 SS-8661012-TP 14 60 110-72402 2 94 141-09250 14 65 
SS-6060410-TP 10 56 SS-9111010-SP 6 35 110-72709 11 4 141-09300 14 16 
SS-6090620-TP 11 27 SS-9661230-CP 4 57 110-72709 36 11 141-09607 14 64 
SS-6090670-TP 4 50 ST-4031051-SN 27 12 111-10301 11 6 14l- ll801 16 55 
SS-6092120-SP 22 24 ST-5041051-SN 28 16 l ll-10301 36 4 141-12502 16 5 
SS-6110420-TP 16 46 S9622-710-000 26 33 111-10400 11 7 141-12502 16 10 
SS-6110430-TP 14 53 111-10509 II 8 141-13450 2 91 
SS-6110480-SP 10 27 TA-0550604-RO 2 51 111-10509 36 5 141-13468 2 90 
SS-6110480-SP 16 35 TA-0850604-RO 2 83 111-10608 11 9 141-14102 22 l 
SS-6110480-SP 16 42 TA-0850604-RO 2 84 111-10707 11 10 141-14300 22 3 
SS-6110610-TP 2 36 TA-1050504-RO 2 48 111-10707 36 9 141-14409 22 4 
SS-6110610-TP 16 32 TA-1250406-RO 2 49 111-10806 36 10 141-14508 4 33 
SS-6110610-TP 16 34 TA-1550902-RO 6 38 111-10905 11 12 141-14904 22 2 
SS-6110610-TP 20 22 TA-2100904-RO 2 53 111-11051 11 13 141-15356 4 63 
SS-6110610-TP 32 45 111-11507 11 14 141-15356 30 37 
SS-6110810-TP 12 29 WP-0320501-SC 11 32 111-11804 11 16 141-15653 2 33 
SS-6111140-SP 2 3 WP-0371016-SD 8 35 111-11804 36 7 142-00802 2 54 
SS-6111140-SP 2 89 WP-0371016-SD 8 52 111-12000 11 15 142-00901 2 80 
SS-6111140-SP 16 30 WP-0430801-SC 28 11 111-12000 36 6 142-01305 2 85 
SS-6111140-SP 16 31 WP-0450000-SD 14 12 111-55108 34 29 142-03004 6 6 
SS-6111610-SP 11 36 WP-0450000-SD 20 24 111-55207 34 30 142-03103 6 4 
SS-6120930-SP 14 56 WP-0450000-SD 36 54 111-58300 34 7 142-03202 6 5 
SS-6120930-SP 22 6 WP-0450801-SD 32 10 111-58409 34 8 142-03301 6 2 
SS-6121212-TP 10 57 WP-0450826-SC 2 75 111-58516 34 11 142-03400 6 22 
SS-6151142-TP 8 27 WP-0450846-SP 14 61 111-58607 34 9 142-03509 6 16 
SS-6151220-SP 10 58 WP-0480856-SP 18 28 111-59001 34 14 142-03509 6 17 
SS-6151220-SP 16 49 WP-0480856-SP 20 25 113-15108 11 34 142-03608 6 24 
SS-6151412-TP 4 22 WP-0480856-SP 36 21 113-92107 6 49 142-03707 6 58 
SS-6151440-SP 16 39 WP-0482086-SD 12 8 113-92107 11 33 142-03806 6 25 
SS-6151812-TP 12 32 WP-0501016-SC 27 16 122-10803 6 44 142-03905 6 60 
SS-6681712-TP 4 23 WP-0501016-SD 14 45 122-58000 36 12 142-04002 6 26 
SS-7080510-TP 4 54 WP-0520656-SA 32 44 135-02307 2 13 142-04101 6 30 
SS-7090410-SP 6 61 WP-0553216-SD 14 62 135-08700 10 34 142-04200 6 21 
SS-7090410-SP 14 57 WP-0560860-SE 6 15 135-13304 12 6 142-04309 6 23 
SS-7091110-TP 8 43 WP-0600816-SP 8 45 135-17206 16 19 142-04309 8 23 
SS-7091110-TP 8 49 WP-0612066-SP 8 20 135-21000 8 26 142-04754 36 I 
SS-7110340-SP 6 59 WP-0621016-SD 18 29 135-29607 10 23 142-04754 36 52 
SS-7110340-SP 32 40 WP-0621016-SD 18 30 135-40406 18 40 142-04853 30 6 
SS-7110410-SP 16 33 WP-0621016-SD 20 26 135-51205 32 2 142-04853 32 64 
SS-7110510-SP 36 53 WP-0621016-SD 20 27 135-51254 32 1 142-04911 6 42 
SS-7110730-SP 2 17 WP-0621026-SP 8 54 137-86306 2 14 142-05009 6 50 
SS-7110740-TP 14 54 WP-0641601-SC 6 55 138-16764 2 23 142-05108 6 52 
SS-7110740-TP 14 58 WP-0651001-SC 26 58 138-16855 10 37 142-05207 6 54 
SS-7110810-SP 8 30 WP-0651056-SD 12 34 138-17754 34 13 142-06502 4 59 
SS-7110840-SP 2 46 WP-0651646-SC 2 19 139-43204 32 5 142-06650 8 11 
SS-7110840-SP 4 35 WP-0651646-SC 32 34 141-00309 2 39 142-06908 8 21 
SS-7110840-SP 6 36 WP-0671016-SE 34 20 141-00408 2 2 142-07054 8 22 
SS-7110840-SP 8 47 WP-0740516-SP 32 14 141-00457 2 1 142-07252 8 9 SS-7110840-SP 10 28 WP-0871602-SE 32 61 141-00705 2 6 142-07500 8 10 
SS-7110840-SP 11 35 WP-0871602-SE 34 23 141-00754 2 5 142-07609 8 7 
SS-7110840-SP 14 55 WP-0951016-SP 8 44 141-01208 2 22 142-07807 8 5 
SS-7110840-SP 18 26 WP-0952616-SD 10 13 141-02107 4 2 142-08201 8 8 
SS-7110840-SP 18 27 WP-1302501-SE 34 27 141-02404 4 I 142-08300 8 36 
SS-7110840-SP 20 23 WP-1702600-SO 24 19 141-02503 4 5 142-08409 8 33 
SS-7110840-SP 32 43 WS-0310002-KR 11 22 141-02701 4 7 142-08508 8 42 
SS-7111110-TP 10 30 WS-0310702-KS 26 41 141-02800 4 8 142-08607 4 61 
SS-7111120-TP 6 7 WS-0410002-KP 18 32 141-03006 10 6 142-09001 8 l 
SS-7111120-TP 12 31 WS-0410002-KP 20 28 141-03352 10 4 142-09308 8 13 
SS-7111410-TP 4 34 WS-0410002-KP 20 29 141-03758 10 5 142-11502 11 3 SS-7151120-SP 4 25 WS-0510002-KN 24 16 141-03907 10 11 142-11551 11 l SS-8090610-SP 12 12 WS-0610002-KN 4 64 141-04004 10 20 142-13003 14 21 SS-8110310-SP 4 41 WS-0610002-KN 26 59 141-04152 6 I 142-14019 16 13 SS-8110422-TP 11 28 WS-0621210-KR 34 21 141-04608 8 46 142-14308 16 45 SS-8110510-SP 4 62 WS-0861410-KR 34 24 141-04707 6 3 142-14506 16 17 SS-8110510-SP 6 39 WS-1253010-KN 34 28 141-06256 10 59 142-14605 16 59 SS-8110510-SP 12 37 141-06306 10 33 142-14712 16 52 SS-8110520-TP 10 51 100-04109 2 11 141-06405 IO 9 142-14803 16 53 SS-8150822-TP 6 18 100-38909 32 23 141-06702 10 2 142-15057 16 38 SS-8150822-TP 6 19 105-02300 2 47 141-07502 12 1 142-15305 16 41 SS-8150822-TP 6 40 105-23504 10 31 141-07601 14 66 142-15404 16 40 SS-8150822-TP 8 24 110-06004 8 40 141-07700 12 2 142-15602 16 56 SS-8150822-TP 10 29 110-18504 2 28 141-08500 14 2 142-15701 16 14 SS-8150822-TP 14 59 110-43007 14 20 141-08609 14 3 142-15909 16 57 SS-8660610-TP 4 24 110-43304 14 8 141-08807 14 6 142-16006 16 54 
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NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF Jf,:ffi: l'I NO Jf,:ffi: J{ NO Jf,:ffi: J{ NO ft,:ffi: J{ NO 

142-16204 16 58 262-61206 2 68 
142-16303 16 3 262-61305 2 69 
142-16352 16 l 262-61602 2 71 
142-16410 16 7 262-61701 2 72 
142-16469 16 6 265-00306 4 6 
142-16501 18 l 265-00504 14 73 
142-16501 20 l 265-00900 12 4 
142-16808 18 13 265-01205 14 1 
142-17004 18 2 265-01304 12 5 
142-17103 18 3 265-01403 16 2 
142-17202 20 3 265-01502 16 8 
142-17301 20 38 265-01858 IO 16 
142-17400 20 39 265-01908 14 4 
142-17509 20 13 265-02906 8 37 
142-17764 18 16 
142-17855 20 7 400-11144 2 63 
142-17954 20 8 400-25746 8 17 
142-18002 18 11 400-26730 2 62 
142-18002 20 4 400-26745 2 79 
142-19513 22 12 400-26746 2 56 
142-19604 22 25 400-26917 4 55 
142-19711 22 26 400-31323 8 15 
142-20503 2 87 400-31324 8 55 
142-20750 2 9 400-34676 11 5 
142-21352 16 21 
142-21352 30 36 
142-21451 16 24 
142-22251 34 2 
142-22301 34 l 
142-22459 34 3 
142-23010 32 46 
142-24000 36 25 
142-24109 36 26 
142-24307 36 33 
142-24703 36 3 
142-24760 36 2 
142-24802 36 8 
142-25056 36 46 
144-34906 8 39 
170-07402 34 10 
178-45009 26 19 

229-30309 24 14 
229-30358 24 1 
229-30408 24 10 
229-30507 24 9 
229-30705 24 7 
229-30804 24 5 
229-30903 24 4 
229-31000 24 3 
229-31109 24 2 
229-31208 24 15 
229-31307 24 11 
229-31406 24 8 
229-32800 32 17 
229-33006 32 18 
229-33105 32 19 
229-33204 32 20 
236-30007 10 15 
236-30007 22 19 
260-37903 32 30 
262-11607 2 24 
262-21101 10 35 
262-21200 10 36 
262-22208 10 48 
262-30706 22 11 
262-34005 32 65 
262-60109 2 57 
262-60208 2 58 
262-60307 2 59 
262-60406 2 60 
262-60505 2 61 
262-60802 2 64 
262-60901 2 65 
262-61008 2 66 
262-61107 2 67 
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